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Rhino Ark seeks solutions to the challenges facing the mountain forest 
ecosystems of Kenya, also known as the water towers. More specifically, 
Rhino Ark aims to:

(i)	 Protect Kenya’s mountain forests, other threatened habitats and 
their rich biodiversity; 

(ii)	 Engage and educate adjacent communities in conservation; 

(iii)	 Secure the connectivity between mountain forests and other 
threatened wildlife habitats; 

(iv)	 Establish sustainable financing mechanisms for the conservation of 
mountain forests and  other threatened wildlife habitats;

(v)	 Advocate nationally and internationally for the conservation of the 
mountain forests and other threatened habitats, their wildlife and 
their ecological functions; and,

(vi)	 Use science to assess the impacts of, and review conservation 
interventions.  

RHINO ARK OBJECTIVES
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2022 has been a year of remarkable recovery in Rhino Ark’s financial 
situation following the drawn-out impacts of COVID-19. This recovery 
has enabled a steady expansion of our programme of work. 

Indeed, the total funding contribution towards our conservation work 
increased more than fourfold from KES 92.61 million in the financial 
year 2020-21 to KES 427.89 million in the financial year 2021-22 
(including KES 156 million from the Rhino Charge). This shows the 
exemplary resilience of the Trust thanks to our broad community of 
partners and supporters in Kenya and overseas. This is also attributed 
to the rigorous fundraising efforts by the Rhino Ark management 
team, supported by the Rhino Ark UK Fundraising Committee. Rhino 
Ark USA has recently strengthened its fundraising capability with the 
hiring of a professional fundraiser who will primarily focus on the US 
market. 

As announced earlier in the year, the Kakamega Forest Fencing and 
Conservation Project is ON. With the support of the Government of 
Japan through the United Nations Development Programme, fence 
materials to build Phase I (15km) of the 117km long Kakamega Forest 
Electric Fence have been procured and delivered to Kakamega. 
Phase I will take 3 months to complete once construction work 
commences, and preparations are on-going. Concurrently, work on 
the Mt. Kenya Electric Fence is progressing well with 37 kilometres 
of the 60 kilometres of the new fence in Nyeri County already built. 

The Ngong Road Forest Sanctuary, another vulnerable ecosystem, 
has recently been added to the five ecosystems (Mt. Kenya, Aberdare 
Range, Mt. Eburu, South Western Mau and Kakamega) in Rhino Ark’s 
conservation portfolio. Rhino Ark will implement a fencing and 
conservation programme in Ngong Road Forest Sanctuary together 
with Kenya Forest Service, the Ngong Road Forest CFA and other 
partners. This 695.3 hectare urban forest located in the heart of 
Nairobi Capital City has the potential to become a key recreational 
destination for city dwellers, similar to Karura Forest. 

Complementary to our forest conservation work, Rhino Ark is working 
on the conservation of critically endangered species: in particular 
the black rhino and the mountain bongo antelope. Preparations are 
progressing well for a future re-introduction of the bongo in Ragati 
Forest, Mt. Kenya, with funding from the Wilder Institute/Calgary Zoo. 
In addition, Rhino Ark, together with KWS, has secured some initial 
funding to enhance the security of the population of black rhinos in 
the Aberdares. 

I wish to express my heartfelt appreciation for the incredible support 
we have received this year. Merci beaucoup!

EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR’S 
VIEW

CHRISTIAN LAMBRECHTS
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RHINO CHARGE 2022 RESULTS

EVENTS AWARDS

1ST Overall (Duncan Mitchell 
Perpetual Trophy)

Sean Avery, Patrick Avery, Kieran Avery, Dale Scott, Alan de Boer, James Boyd-Moss Car 38

2nd Overall Gray Cullen, Guy Western, Peter Tyrrell, Crista Cullen, Max Armbrust, Tony Binks Car 22

3rd Overall Philip Walton, Paolo Kravos, Bruce Knight, Peter Serchen, Rob Anderson, Kyle Ray Car 5

Victor Ludorum 1st (Land Rover 
Trophy)

Peter Kinyua, Robert Kariuki, Marshal Luusa, Jimmy Shiganga, Kandari Parasulaw, 
Loyaban Lemarji

Car 23

Victor Ludorum 2nd Philip Walton, Paolo Kravos, Bruce Knight, Peter Serchen, Rob Anderson, Kyle Ray Car 5

Victor Ludorum 3rd Mark Glen, Piers Daykin, Steve Outram, Johnny Harris, Gerard Beaton, Josh Outram Car 48

1st in Class U John Bowden, Simon Davies, Lorian Campbell-Clause, Chris Ballard, Hugo Potgieter, 
Lawrence Bowden

Car 9

2nd in Class U Salim Walimohamed, Ralph Winter, Josef Bruanlehner, Jan Quietmeyer, Xavian 
Walimohammed

Car 10

3rd in Class U Petra Somen, Sabine Kontos, Millie Seagon, Talia Somen, Catherine Coulson, Elena 
Kontos

Car 19

1st in Class M Sean Avery, Patrick Avery, Kieran Avery, Dale Scott, Alan de Boer, James Boyd-Moss Car 38

2nd in Class M Gray Cullen, Guy Western, Peter Tyrrell, Crista Cullen, Max Armbrust, Tony Binks Car 22

3rd in Class M Philip Walton, Paolo Kravos, Bruce Knight, Peter Serchen, Rob Anderson, Kyle Ray Car 5

Coupe Des Dames (Tim Nicklin 
Perpetual Trophy)

Petra Somen, Sabine Kontos, Millie Seagon, Talia Somen, Catherine Coulson, Elena 
Kontos

Car 19

Spirit of the Charge (Rob Combes 
Trophy)

Ajitesh Kapoor Car 60

Tiger Line 1 (Njia ya Ndume Award) Gray Cullen, Guy Western, Peter Tyrrell, Crista Cullen, Max Armbrust, Tony Binks Car 22

Tiger Line 2 (Njia ya Ndume Award) Sean Avery, Patrick Avery, Kieran Avery, Dale Scott, Alan de Boer, James Boyd-Moss Car 38

Most Meritorious International Team Tim Carstens, Juple Von Meherk, Chadwick Poletti, Kevin Balloch, Gabriel Oser, Scott 
Carruthers

Car 63

The Kijabe Award: Nicola Mueni Muthama, Ngina Muthama, Megan White, Koome McCourt, Kendi 
M’mbijjewe, Alex Osita

Car 20

FUNDS AWARDS

1st David Schaefer Trophy: 
Peter Kinyua, Robert Kariuki, Marshal Luusa, Jimmy 
Shiganga, Kandari Parasulaw, Loyaban Lemarji

KES 39,595,550.28 Car 23

2nd Diamond Trust Trophy:
Adil Khawaja, Marco Brighetti, Michelle Brighetti, 
Massimiliano Brighetti, Abid Khawaja, Joyce Wambugu

KES 21,633,676.00 Car 44

3rd Highest cash sponsorship: Sharon Wambua, David Mwaura, Sophia Amani, Elizabeth 
Mugure, Charles Wambua, Edward Muniu 10,800,000.00 Car 62

We would like to express our deepest gratitude to 
all those who made it possible to stage the event:

ORGANISING COMMITTEE AND OFFICIALS
Don White, Steve Grant, Amar Desai, Asim Shah, 
Peter Gethi, Jeremy Andrade, Christian Lambrechts, 
Valerie Gunputrav, Tejash Joshi, Leah Levitan, 
Anton Levitan & Belinda Levitan, Kush Shah & Max 
Meinzingen, Zackaria Mutugi, Andrew Kisoso, Eric 
Kihiu, Paul Udoto, Wacira Mucoki, Lulu Roy, Malcolm 
Simon, Jinita Desai, Saning’o Martyn, Kamaldeep 
Phull & James Lomax, Kim Bhari & Priti Shah, Jan 

Allen, Ross Field, Bruce Field, Mike Cheffings 
& Rob Collinge, Marco Brighetti, Paul Brussel, 
Robert Gow, Raju Chagger, David Williams, 
Raymond Kibanga & Stephen Muteshi, Jason 
Levitan

CHECKPOINT OFFICIALS
Gran Calder, Navraj Sagoo, Roop Ruparel, Nick 
Martyn, Geoff Dagger, Mandeep Rajbans, Mike 
Kirkland, Jeroen Van Der Hulst, Sandra Hill, 
Robert Blake, George Keith, Amrit Bamrah, 
Tim Jessop

HQ, VC & LOGISTICS ASSISTANTS
Sue Haworth, Donna Sheppard, 
Joseph Mutongu,Adam Mwangi, Kate 
Mwangi, Samuel Kagiri, Crispus Mwangi, 
Zacharius Okoth, Eric Kihiu, Rohan 
Sanghrajka, Graham Roy, Margot Put, 
Alex Holi, Mhari Boorman, Devina 
Meinzingen, David & Adriana Leahy, Lian 
Lomax, Helen Feather, Namita Joshi, 
Tracey White, Henrietta Remnant, David 
Mwaniki, David Mwara, Nandini Hirani, 
Godfrey Gitonga

OUR TEAM SPIRIT

Team members of car 23 receive the Victor Ludorum award at the Rhino Charge prize giving ceremony
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CAR ENTRANT DIST SECTORS

38 Sean Avery 24.72 13

22 Gray Cullen 25.54 13

5 Philip Walton 26.09 13

3 Gurmeet Mehta 26.34 13

51 Dominic Rebelo 27.16 13

48 Mark Glen 27.18 13

57 James Boorman 28.01 13

2 Ian Duncan 30.28 13

4 Nicholas Foley 30.86 13

25 Alasdair Keith 33.46 13

21 Jonathan Somen 35.01 13

23 Peter Kinyua 35.56 13

9 John Bowden 35.92 13

40 Peter Francombe 38.02 13

52 Hemel Pindolia 38.27 13

60 Ajitesh Kapoor 39.23 13

32 Nikhil Vishram 43.78 13

10 Salim Walimohamed 50.83 13

12 Simon de la Rey 50.84 13

24 Jaspal Matharu 23.82 12

33 Jeremy Holley 24.04 12

42 Anthony Havelock 25.41 12

6 Manee Choda 28.21 12

53 Jonathan Jackson 30.39 12

34 Rajesh Maini 32.11 12

19 Petra Somen 33.71 12

35 Herman Ruijsenaars 35.28 12

37 John Kanyali 40.34 12

41 Amit Sharma 43.77 12

55 Ramesh Halai 47.17 12

63 Tim Carstens 50.2 12

14 Priten Patel 21.91 11

26 Asit Patel 23.47 11

54 Ole Vestergaard 
Johansen

30.63 11

15 Anthony Stow 36.92 11

30 Edward Johnstone 38.73 11

16 John Herbert 20.96 10

64 Peter Bonde Nielsen 34.67 10

62 Stanley Kinyanjui 49.65 10

49 Terry Childs 14.37 9

8 Aadil Vaiani 17.66 9

7 Ashish Bhatti 24.62 9

61 Ekya Shah 24.9 9

13 Chris Welles 28.5 9

56 Harveet Obhrai 28.55 9

11 Ravi Patel 33.32 9

47 Teresa Sapieha 94.15 8

27 Richard Hooper 20.39 7

44 Adil Khawaja 22.72 7

43 Vishal Shah 8.73 6



2022	 Peter Kinyua / Car 23	 39,095,550
2022	 Adil Khawaja	 21,633,676
2022	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers	 10,800,000
2022	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team	 7,058,554
2022	 Tim Carstens / Team Aussie Rules	 5,808,448
2022	 Philip Walton / Team 5	 4,391,812
2022	 Peter Bonde Nielsen / Car 64	 3,431,875
2022	 Glen / Llewellyn / Team 48	 3,245,600
2022	 Teresa Sapieha /  

Team Wacus Girls In Pearls	 3,149,022
2022	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi	 3,053,802
2022	 Eddy Verbeek / Team One	 3,021,352
2022	 Brandon Barbour / Team 57	 2,222,016
2022	 Anthony Havelock / Team 42	 2,020,335
2022	 Priten Patel / Team Chomz	 1,823,413
2022	 Jaspal Singh / Team Thirty Nine	 1,756,000
2022	 Dominic Rebello / Deranged Rover	 1,677,205
2022	 Ian Duncan / KTM Cruisers	 1,626,065
2022	 John Bowden / Gumtree 4x4	 1,611,624
2022	 Jonathan Somen / Team King 21	 1,578,521
2022	 Jonathan Jackson / Lordship Africa	 1,540,000
2022	 Gurmeet Mehta / Hatarious Chargers	 1,516,156
2022	 Hemal Pindolia / Rhino ‘O’ Serious	 1,504,616
2022	 Gray Cullen / The Smiling Shenzies	 1,371,119
2022	 Petra Somen / Sabine Kontos /  

Bush Babes	 1,361,254
2022	 Ravi Patel / Frying Squad	 1,350,978
2022	 Nicola Muemi Muthama	 1,307,000
2022	 Torben Rune / 28 Team - Wait-A-Bit	 1,270,280
2022	 Eric Goss / J Ole Vestergaard /  

Danish Rc Team	 1,254,813
2022	 Simon De La Rey / Bush Cats	 1,250,000
2022	 Manee Choda / Team Ole Choda	 1,244,320
2022	 Peter Francombe / Shaun Miller Team /  

40 Roving Rogues	 1,222,500
2022	 Rajesh Maini / Moto Moto	 1,145,988
2022	 Alasdair Keith / Charging Hippos	 1,145,000
2022	 Tony Hughes / Jeremy Holley /  

Team Huzie	 1,140,221
2022	 Jaspal Matharu / Fat Rhinos	 1,081,059
2022	 Chris Welles / American Rhino	 1,076,200
2022	 Nikhil Vishram / Cementers Racing Team	 1,010,000
2022	 Aadil Vaiani / Good Times	 1,000,000

2021	 Peter Kinyua / Car 23 	 34,733,250
2021	 Adil Khawaja / AK 44 	 21,361,001
2021	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers	 11,713,500
2021	 Graham McKittrick / Team 5  	 7,267,367
2021	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 	 5,026,378
2021	 Eddy Verbeek / Car No.1 	 3,349,749
2021	 Mark Glen / Team 48  	 3,343,701
2021	 Peter Bonde Nielsen / Team 64 	 3,011,288
2021	 Ian Duncan / KTM Cruisers 	 2,177,635
2021	 Manee Choda / Team Ole Choda 	 2,127,910
2021	 Anthony Havelock / Team 42 	 2,009,725
2021	 Priten Patel / Team Chomz 	 1,859,200
2021	 Torben Rune / Team Taz	 1,811,780
2021	 Aldric Spindler / Car 46 	 1,784,035
2021	 Dominic Rebelo / Deranged Rovers 	 1,773,950
2021	 Gurmeet Mehta / Hatarious Chargers 	 1,741,001
2021	 Jaspal Singh Harbhajan / Team 39 	 1,638,060
2021	 Alasdair Keith / The Charging Hippos 	 1,617,000
2021	 Sean / Patrick / Kieran Avery /   

Team Bundufundi	 1,610,670
2021	 John Bowden / Gumtree 4X4 	 1,418,638
2021	 Teresa Sapieha / Team Wacus 	 1,352,410
2021	 Nikhil Vishram / Cementers 	  

Racing Team	 1,285,280
2021	 Hemal Pindolia / Rhino ‘O’ Serious 	 1,247,523
2021	 Michael Kontos / Jonathan Somen / 	  

King 21	 1,162,200
2021	 Ole Vestergaard Johansen /  

Danish Kifarus	 1,156,731
2021	 Gray Cullen / Smiling Shenzies 	 1,136,610
2021	 James Boorman / Team 57 	 1,127,163
2021	 Simon de la Ray / Bushcats 	 1,125,000
2021	 Ravi Patel / Frying Squad 	 1,109,494
2021	 Jeremy Holley / Team Huzie	 1,103,890
2021	 Petra Somen / Bush Babes 	 1,041,460

2019	 Peter Kinyua  /  Car 23	 19,000,000
2019	 Adil Khawaja / AK44	 17,000,003
2019	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers 	 15,015,499
2019	 Bovard / Walton / Ray / McKittrick /  

Anderson / Walton / Team 5	 7,138,932
2019	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 	 5,580,231
2019	 Tim Carstens / Team Aussie Rules 	 5,395,400
2019	 Glen / Llewellyn / Team 48 	 3,309,700

YEAR	 NAME	 AMOUNTYEAR	 NAME	 AMOUNT YEAR	 NAME	 AMOUNT
2019	 Eddy Verbeek / Team One 	 2,810,212
2019	 Jaspal Singh / Team Thirty Nine 	 2,270,001
2019	 William Carr-Hartley / Team 42 	 2,431,254
2019	 Priten Patel / Team Chomz 	 2,217,835
2019	 Peter Bonde Nielsen / Car 64	 2,211,617
2019	 Eric Goss / J Ole Vestergaard / Danish  

RC Team 	 2,193,266
2019	 Manee Choda / Team Ole Choda 	 2,099,000
2019	 Jaspal Matharu / Fat Rhinos 	 2,091,000
2019	 Teresa Sapieha / Team Wacus Girls  

In Pearls 	 2,062,137
2019	 Hemal Pindolia / Rhino ‘O’ Serious 	 2,033,314
2019	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi 	 2,032,610
2019	 Simon De La Rey / Team South Africa 	 2,000,000
2019	 Dominic Rebello / Deranged Rover 	 2,269,000
2019	 John Bowden / Gumtree 4X4 	 1,889,304
2019	 Gray Cullen / The Smiling Shenzies 	 1,835,847
2019	 Ravi Patel / Frying Squad 	 1,768,625
2019	 Nicholas Foley / Team Four 	 1,764,700
2019	 Torben Rune / 28 Team - Wait-A-Bit 	 1,762,717
2019	 Andy Hill / Derek Upstone /  

Meal Team Sixteen 	 1,754,238
2019	 Jonathan Somen / Team King 	 1,751,981
2019	 Terry Childs / Braeburn Seven Squared 	 1,710,514
2019	 Tanya Church / Team Rhino Rouge 	 1,659,000
2019	 John Kanyali / Ole Nkurunett 	 1,652,000
2019	 Aadil Vaiani / Good Times 	 1,645,000
2019	 Anthony Stow / Kifaru Kwanza 	 1,638,784
2019	 Ian Duncan / KTM Cruisers	 1,632,280
2019	 Gurmeet Mehta / Hatarious Chargers 	 1,604,000
2019	 Alykhan Fazal / Team Bundu Bandits 	 1,596,880
2019	 Tony Hughes / Jeremy Holley /  

Team Huzie 	 1,591,025
2019	 Petra Somen / Sabine Kontos /  

Bush Babes	 1,586,500
2019	 Alasdair Keith / Charging Hippos 	 1,562,659
2019	 Brandon Barbour / Team 57 	 1,558,500
2019	 Mahesh Bhatti / Team Seven 	 1,551,581
2019	 Nikhil Vishram / Cementers 

Racing Team 	 1,518,793
2019	 Asit Patel / Team 	 1,514,993
2019	 Peter Francombe / Shaun Miller /   

Team 40 Roving Rogues 	 1,500,100
2019	 Edward Johnstone / The Internationals 	 1,500,047
2019	 Stephen Mcmillan / Team Bush Bucks 	 1,500,000
2019	 Rajesh Maini / Moto Moto	 1,500,000
2019	 Jonathan Jackson / Lordship Africa 	 1,500,000
2019	 Richard Baudry / Victorious Secret 	 1,500,000
2019	 Ekya Shah / Team Sixty One 	 1,500,000
2019	 Adrian Wilcox / Team Aberdair Devils 	 1,234,632

2018	 Peter Kinyua / Car 23 	 24,780,681
2018	 McKittrick / Knight / Ray / Bovard /  

McKittrick /  Smith / Team 5 	 21,138,381
2018	 Adil Khawaja / AK44 	 16,217,000
2018	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers 	 10,540,500
2018	 Tim Carstens / Team Aussie Rules 	 6,970,800
2018	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 	 4,363,847
2018	 Glen / Llewellyn / Team 48 	 4,110,063
2018	 Don White / Team One 	 3,359,976
2018	 Jaspal Matharu / Fat Rhinos 	 3,055,000
2018	 Peter Francombe / Shaun Miller  

Team 40 Roving Rogues 	 2,792,142
2018	 Gurmeet Mehta / Hatarious Chargers 	 2,598,900
2018	 Brandon Barbour / Team 57 	 2,507,500
2018	 John Bowden / Gumtree 4X4 	 2,461,715
2018	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi 	 2,413,401
2018	 Dominic Rebello / Deranged Rover 	 2,240,309
2018	 Jaspal Singh / Team Thirty Nine 	 2,210,942
2018	 Ramesh Vishram / Cementers  

Racing Team 	 2,182,001
2018	 Peter Bonde Nielsen / Car 64 	 2,158,471
2018	 John Kanyali / Ole Nkurunett 	 2,100,000
2018	 Manee Choda / Team Ole Choda 	 2,090,000
2018	 Hemal Pindolia / Rhino ‘O’ Serious 	 2,063,153
2018	 Torben Rune / 28 Team-Wait-A-Bit 	 2,056,080
2018	 Ravi Patel / Frying Squad 	 2,053,000
2018	 Mahesh Bhatti / Team Seven 	 2,047,716
2018	 Alasdair Keith / Charging Hippos 	 2,044,895
2018	 Terry Childs / Braeburn Seven Squared 	 2,039,501
2018	 Priten Patel / Team Chomz 	 2,037,464
2018	 Petra Somen / Sabine Kontos /  

Bush Babes   	 2,036,000
2018	 Michael Kontos / Team King 21 	 2,034,149
2018	 Teresa Sapieha / Team Wacus Girls  

in Pearls 	 2,005,700
2018	 Eric Goss / J Ole Vestergaard /  

Danish RC Team 	 2,000,689

2018	 Simon De La Rey / Team South Africa 	 2,000,000
2018	 Graham Cairns / BATUK 	 1,843,000
2018	 Tanya Church / Team Rhino Rouge 	 1,833,308
2018	 Gray Cullen / The Smiling Shenzies 	 1,811,164
2018	 Lynda Hughes / Lianne Dutoit /  

The Laughing Hyenas 	 1,764,211
2018	 Jaswaran Singh Sehmi 	 1,699,774
2018	 Tony Hughes / Jeremy Holley /  

Team Huzie 	 1,695,000
2018	 Richard Baudry / Victorious Secret 	 1,640,800
2018	 Alykhan Fazal / Team Bundu Bandits 	 1,586,475
2018	 Adrian Wilcox / Team Aberdair Devils 	 1,577,728
2018	 Anthony Stow / Kifaru Kwanza 	 1,572,124
2018	 Aadil Vaiani / Good Times 	 1,566,001
2018	 Edward Johnstone / The Internationals 	 1,560,900
2018	 Ian Duncan / KTM Cruisers	 1,550,000
2018	 Asit Patel 	 1,546,705
2018	 Jonathan Jackson / Lordship Africa 	 1,540,000
2018	 Andy Hill / Derek Upstone /  

Meal Team Sixteen 	 1,535,580
2018	 Brian Kiondo / Team Ingenious 	 1,505,000
2018	 Wangai Kimeria 	 1,504,000
2018	 Ekya Shah / Team Sixty One 	 1,502,201
2018	 Harveet Obhrai / Big Foot 	 1,500,004
2018	 Ajitesh Kapoor / Team Kobe 	 1,500,000
2018	 Amman Shah / Team Douglas 	 1,500,000
2018	 Rajesh Maini / Moto Moto 	 1,500,000
2018	 Jonathan Stichbury / Team Forty-Five 	 1,135,000

2017	 Peter Kinyua / Car 23 	  15,353,311 
2017	 Peter Bonde Nielsen / Car 64 	  8,839,850 
2017	 McKittrick / Knight / Bovard / Smith /  

Ray / McKittrick	  6,924,369 
2017	 Adil Khawaja / AK44 	  6,304,013 
2017	 Tim Carstens / Team Aussie Rules 	  5,452,690 
2017	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 	  3,742,377 
2017	 Don White 	  3,310,245 
2017	 Peter Francombe / Shaun Miller  

Team 40 Roving Rogues 	  3,114,406 
2017	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers 	  3,097,600 
2017	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi 	  2,799,242 
2017	 Eric Goss / J Ole Vestergaard /  

Danish RC Team 	  2,651,341 
2017	 Anthony Havelock / Team 42 	  2,591,881 
2017	 Gurmeet Mehta / Hatarious Chargers 	  2,554,765 
2017	 Brandon Barbour / Team 57 	  2,481,928 
2017	 Glen / Llewellyn / Team 48 	  2,405,391 
2017	 Teresa Sapieha / Team Wacus Girls  

In Pearls 	  2,361,028 
2017	 Hemal Pindolia / Rhino ‘O’ Serious 	  2,200,000 
2017	 John Kanyali / Ole Nkurunett 	  2,160,786 
2017	 Dominic Rebello / Deranged Rover 	  2,145,963 
2017	 Manee Choda / Team Ole Choda 	  2,138,000 
2017	 Michael Kontos / Team King 21 	  2,061,926 
2017	 Alasdair Keith / Charging Hippos 	  2,058,112 
2017	 Ravi Patel / Frying Squad 	  2,049,925 
2017	 Ramesh Vishram / Cementers  

Racing Team 	  2,032,000 
2017	 Graham Cairns / BATUK 	  2,022,020 
2017	 Petra Somen / Sabine Kontos / 	  

Bush Babes 	  2,013,495 
2017	 Priten Patel / Team Chomz 	  2,010,690 
2017	 Jaspal Matharu / Fat Rhinos 	  2,005,000 
2017	 Rajesh Maini / Moto Moto 	  2,003,900 
2017	 Wayne Barratt / Team South Africa 	  2,000,395 
2017	 Simon Houghton / Team Pink Termites 	  2,000,000 
2017	 Mahesh Bhatti 	  1,741,550 
2017	 Mike Kirkland 	  1,737,234 
2017	 Terry Childs / Braeburn Seven Squared 	  1,735,500 
2017	 John Bowden / Gumtree 4X4 	  1,729,220 
2017	 David Percival / Team Scrufi 	  1,650,523 
2017	 Anthony Stow / Kifaru Kukaa 	  1,647,052 
2017	 Brian Kiondo / Team Pesa Pap 	  1,612,000 
2017	 Tanya Church / Team Rhino Rouge 	  1,596,877 
2017	 Gray Cullen / The Smiling Shenzies 	  1,591,570 
2017	 Andy Hill / Derek Upstone /   

Braeburn Four Squared 	  1,571,000 
2017	 Wangai Kimeria 	  1,563,000 
2017	 Adrian Wilcox / Team Aberdair Devils 	  1,552,558 
2017	 Torben Rune / 28 Team - Wait-A-Bit 	  1,549,448 
2017	 Harveet Obhrai / Big Foot 	  1,548,750 
2017	 Asit Patel 	  1,543,205 
2017	 Dhanraj Matharu / Team Metal 	  1,540,076
2017	 Ashwin Kapoor / Royal Chargers 	  1,540,000 
2017	 Christopher Welles / The Wags 	  1,538,000 
2017	 Jonathan Jackson 	  1,538,000 
2017	 Aadil Vaiani / Good Times 	  1,528,000 
2017	 Mediratta / Sharma / Team Land Mawe 	  1,527,950 

FUNDRAISER HEROES
MILLIONAIRE GOLD AWARD BY YEAR
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2017	 Richard Baudry / Victorious Secret 	  1,525,100 
2017	 Ekya Shah / Team Sixty One 	  1,523,084 
2017	 Tony Hughes / Jeremy Holley /  

Team Huzie 	  1,518,000 
2017	 Alykhan Fazal / Team Bundu Bandits 	  1,513,544 
2017	 Amman Shah / Team Douglas 	  1,512,407 
2017	 Glena Jiwani / Team Glena 	  1,507,724 
2017	 Vishal Shah / Kurutu Chargers 	  1,504,000 
2017	 Ajitesh Kapoor / Team Kobe 	  1,500,774 
2017	 Rowena White / The Laughing Hyenas 	  1,500,376 
2017	 Ian Duncan / KTM Cruisers 	  1,500,345 
 	  
2016	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers 	  14,500,000 
2016	 Peter Kinyua / John Macharia /  

Robert Kariuki 	  11,215,000 
2016	 McKittrick / Knight / McKittrick /  

Smith / Ray / Bovard 	  10,315,243 
2016	 Tim Carstens / Team Aussie Rules 	  5,810,602 
2016	 Adil Khawaja / AK44 	  5,128,142 
2016	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 	  4,217,525 
2016	 Manee Choda / Team Ole Choda 	  4,168,602 
2016	 Don White 	  3,161,344 
2016	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi 	  2,802,730 
2016	 Tony Hughes / Jeremy Holley / Team Hoozie 	  2,760,000 
2016	 Dominic Rebello / Deranged Rover 	  2,557,203 
2016	 Glen / Llewellyn / Beaton / Outram /  

Daykin / Harris 	  2,533,900 
2016	 Gurmeet Mehta / Hatarious Chargers 	  2,297,500 
2016	 Anthony Havelock / Team 42 	  2,179,708 
2016	 Peter Francombe / Shaun Miller /   

Team 40 Roving Rogues 	  2,165,595 
2016	 Alasdair Keith / Charging Hippos 	  2,150,030 
2016	 Hemal Pindolia / Rhino ‘O’ Serious 	  2,069,000 
2016	 Priten Patel / Team Chomz 	  2,033,000 
2016	 Ravi Patel / Frying Squad 	  2,003,270 
2016	 Peter Bonde Nielsen / Car 64 	  1,841,168 
2016	 Teresa Sapieha / Girls In Pearls 	  1,762,535 
2016	 Tanya Church / Team Rhino Rouge 	  1,730,684 
2016	 Asit Patel 	  1,655,218 
2016	 Anthony Stow / Kifaru Kukaa 	  1,455,100 
2016	 Petra Somen / Sabine Kontos / Bush Babes 	 1,408,000 
2016	 John Bowden / Gumtree 4X4 	  1,393,032 
2016	 John Kanyali / Ole  Nkurunett 	  1,388,000 
2016	 Torben Rune Team / Wait-A-Bit 	  1,346,344 
2016	 Rowena White / The Laughing Hyenas 	  1,299,802 
2016	 Eric Goss / J Ole Vestergaard / Danish Team 	  1,253,000 
2016	 Adrian Wilcox / Team Aberdair Devils 	  1,240,075 
2016	 Rajesh Maini / Moto Moto 	  1,210,125 
2016	 Hill / Upstone / Waugh / Darche /  

Braeburn Two Squared 	  1,194,557 
2016	 Mahesh Bhatti 	  1,188,092 
2016	 Gray Cullen / The Smiling Shenzies 	  1,179,980 
2016	 Kontos / Somen / Steel / Ashworth /  

Hechle 	  1,175,500 
2016	 Brandon Barbour / Team 57 	  1,152,355 
2016	 Terry Childs / Braeburn Seven Squared 	  1,149,738 
2016	 Mike Kirkland 	  1,149,537 
2016	 Richard Keeley  	  1,148,000 
2016	  Jaspal Matharu / Fat Rhinos 	  1,140,000 
2016	  Tej Sehmi / Amar Forever 	  1,075,610 
2016	  Ekya Shah / Team Sixty One 	  1,060,956 
2016	  Simon Houghton / Team SA 	  1,057,792 
2016	  Vishal Shah / Kurutu Chargers 	  1,053,000 
2016	  James Dodson / Team Dirty Berty 	  1,044,154 
2016	  Arbi Mussani / Ranger Team 	  1,038,000 
2016	  Brian Kiondo 	  1,038,000 
2016	  Ramesh Vishram / Cementers 

 Racing Team 	  1,038,000 
2016	  James Boorman / Jamie Manuel /  

 Team 53 	  1,035,250 
2016	  Aadil Vaiani / Good Times 	  1,019,000 
2016	  Harveet Obhrai / Big Foot 	  1,013,915 
2016	  Mediratta / Sharma / Team Land Mawe 	  1,011,875 
2016	  Richard Baudry / Victorious Secret 	  1,009,210 
2016	  Ian Duncan / KTM Cruisers	  1,007,500 
2016	  David Percival / Team Scrufi 	  1,004,570 
2016	  Wayne Barratt 	  1,002,000 
2016	  Peter Castle / The Dik-Diks 	  1,001,496 
2016	  Dhanraj Matharu / Team Metal 	  1,000,000 
2016	  Ashwin Kapoor / Royal Chargers 	  1,000,000 
2016	  Edward Johnstone / The Internationals 	  1,000,000 
2016	  Phil Tilley / Team Loosey 	  1,000,000 
2016	  Darshak Patel / Bush Crawler 	  1,000,000  

2015	 Alan McKittrick / Bruce Knight / 	 7,595,979 
Kyle Ray / Graham McKittrick / Jon Bovard /  
Doungu Smith

2015	 Peter Kinyua / John Macharia	 5,620,000
2015	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team	 4,546,925
2015	 Tim Carstens / Team Aussie Rules	 4,391,949

2015	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers	 4,273,000
2015	 Chris Welles / Team USA	 4,038,384
2015	 Adil Khawaja / AK44	 3,384,000
2015	 Don White / Wait-A-bit Warriors	 2,853,115
2015	 Mark Glen / Team 48	 2,586,990
2015	 Peter Francombe / Roving Rogues	 2,051,595
2015	 Tanya Church / Team Rhino Rouge	 2,051,422
2015	 Gurmeet Mehta / Hatarious Chargers	 2,003,000
2015	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi	 1,680,960
2015	 John Bowden / Gumtree 4X4	 1,586,564
2015	 Wangai Kimeria	 1,568,000
2015	 Will Carr-Hartley / Team Forty Two	 1,547,673
2015	 Dominic Rebello / Deranged Rover	 1,501,283
2015	 Petra Somen / Team Bush Babes	 1,500,000
2015	 Mike Kirkland	 1,487,271
2015	 Priten Patel / Team Chomz	 1,323,416
2015	 Adrian Wilcox / Aberdair Devils	 1,305,051
2015	 Peter Bonde Nielsen / Team 64	 1,296,978
2015	 Ekya Shah / Team Six-T-1	 1,265,000
2015	 Torben Rune / Team 28 - Wait-A-Bit	 1,258,550
2015	 Andy Hill / Mbili Squares	 1,236,000
2015	 Rajesh Maini / Moto Moto	 1,231,000
2015	 Rowena White / Laughing Hyenas	 1,221,093
2015	 Hemal Pindolia / Team Rhin ‘O’ Serious	 1,179,001
2015	 Eric Goss / Danish Team	 1,169,287
2015	 Anthony Stow / Team Kifaru Kwanza	 1,155,748
2015	 Teresa Sapieha / Girls in Pearls	 1,153,029
2015	 Tony Hughes / Team Huzie	 1,140,000
2015	 Ian Duncan / KTM Cruisers	 1,126,000
2015	 Jaspal Matharu / Fat Rhinos	 1,107,011
2015	 James Boorman / Team 53	 1,105,984
2015	 Edward Johnstone / The Internationals	 1,102,363
2015	 Jas Sehmi / Team Jazz	 1,094,107
2015	 Mahesh Bhatti / Car Number Seven	 1,093,015
2015	 John Kanyali / Ole Nkrunett	 1,088,000
2015	 Nishit Mediratta / Land Mawe	 1,083,000
2015	 Brandon Barbour	 1,060,600
2015	 Preeyesh Shah / Team Twenty Seven	 1,060,100
2015	 Ravi Patel / Team Frying Squad	 1,054,080
2015	 Michael Kontos / Team Trojan Horse	 1,050,500
2015	 Manee Choda / Team Ole Choda	 1,042,000
2015	 Jonathan Jackson / Hogs on Tour	 1,038,000
2015	 Ashwin Kapoor / Royal Chargers	 1,038,000
2015	 Ramesh Vishram / Cementers  

Racing Team	 1,038,000
2015	 Peter Castle / The Dik-Diks	 1,036,639
2015	 Tej Sehmi / Amar Forever	 1,025,365
2015	 Gray Cullen / The Smiling Shenzies	 1,021,779
2015	 Asit Patel	 1,017,063
2015	 Vishal Shah / Team Kurutu Chargers	 1,015,000
2015	 Neeval Shah / Team Douglas	 1,010,054
2015	 Harveet Singh Obhrai / Team Big Foot	 1,007,203
2015	 Arbi Mussani / Ranger Team	 1,002,000
2015	 Terry Childs / Braeburn Seven Squared	 1,002,000
2015	 Gai Cullen / Team Fargo	 1,001,000
2015	 Richard Baudry / Team Victorious Secret	 1,000,952
2015	 Sachen Patel / Bush Crawlers  

Motorsports UK	 1,000,186
2015	 James Dodson / Team Dirty Berty	 1,000,001
2015	 Ajitesh Kapoor / Team Kobe	 1,000,000
2015	 Felix Rembold / Lucys Riders	 1,000,000
2015	 David Percival / Team Possibility	 1,000,000

2014	 McKittrick / Ray / Jessop / Bovard / 	 7,236,768 
Knight / Smith	

2014	 Tim Carstens	 4,993,763
2014	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team	 3,826,684
2014	 Peter Kinyua / John Macharia / 

Robert Kariuki	 3,643,500
2014	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers	 3,605,000              
2014	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi	 3,534,906
2014	 Gurmeet Mehta / Hatarious Chargers	 3,319,000
2014	 Adil Khawaja / AK44	 2,865,189
2014	 Don White	 2,723,262
2014	 John Bowden / Gumtree 4X4	 2,364,754
2014	 Peter Francombe / Shaun Miller Team  

40 Roving Rogues	 2,164,962              
2014	 Glen / Llewellyn / Beaton / Outram /  

Daykin / Harris 	 1,875,801              
2014	 Richard Keeley / Bush Kukus	 1,854,932
2014	 Mike Kirkland	 1,575,932
2014	 Torben Rune / 28 Team Wait-A-Bit	 1,547,700
2014	 Peter Bonde Nielsen / The Titans	 1,431,545
2014	 Rajesh Maini / Moto Moto	 1,306,518
2014	 Gai Cullen / Team Fargo	 1,275,700
2014	 David Carroll / Team Rhino Rouge	 1,251,460
2014	 Anthony Stow / Kifaru Kukaa	 1,230,788
2014	 Priten Patel / Team Chomz 	               1,222,212
2014	 Petra Somen / Sabine Kontos / 	 1,210,229	

Bush Babes 	               

2014	 Neil Mcrae / William Carr-Hartley	 1,209,387 
Team 42 	              

2014	 John Kanyali / Ole  Nkurunett	 1,190,000
2014	 Terry Childs / Braeburn Seven Squared	 1,157,000
2014	 Hill / Upstone / Waugh / Darche / 	 1,134,000 

Braeburn Two Squared 	               
2014	 Ian Duncan / KTM Cruisers	 1,133,140
2014	 Dipak Halai	 1,121,000
2014	 Neeval Shah / Team Douglas	 1,110,562
2014	 Gray Cullen / The Smiling	 1,096,757 

Shenzies	
2014	 Brandon Barbour / James Boorman / 	 1,089,000 

Team 53 	               
2014	 Kontos / Somen / Steel / Ashworth / 	 1,088,875 

Trojan	
2014	 Asit Patel	 1,075,068
2014	 Rowena White / The Laughing Hyenas	 1,072,875
2014	 Grant Mowat / Proudly Nigerian	 1,072,100
2014	 Peter Castle	 1,071,400
2014	 Mahesh Bhatti	 1,068,543
2014	 Hamish Kerr / Charging Hippos	 1,062,500
2014	 Tony Hughes / Jeremy Holley / 	 1,062,000 

Team Hoozie 	               
2014	 Phil Tilley / Team Loosey	 1,058,500
2014	 Hemal Pindolia / Rhino ‘O’ Serious	 1,044,000
2014	 Jaspal Matharu - Fat Rhinos	 1,043,000
2014	 Manee Choda / Team Ole Choda	 1,039,000
2014	 Jonathan Jackson / Lordship Africa	 1,038,000
2014	 Ashwin Kapoor / Royal Chargers	 1,038,000
2014	 Ekya Shah / Team Sixty One	 1,037,531
2014	 Richard Baudry / Victorious Secret	 1,035,108
2014	 Ravi Patel / Frying Squad	 1,030,420
2014	 Adrian Wilcox / Team Aberdair Devils	 1,025,212
2014	 James Dodson / Team Dirty Berty	 1,018,665
2014	 Arbi Mussani / KQ Team	 1,014,000
2014	 Harveet Obhrai / Big Foot	 1,013,000
2014	 Edward Johnstone / The Internationals	 1,011,485
2014	 David Percival / Scruffi	 1,010,000
2014	 Christopher Welles / The Wags	 1,005,605
2014	 Preeyesh Shah / Team Twenty Seven	 1,004,850
2014	 Philip Holi / Team Catastrophic	 1,002,000
2014	 Eric Goss / J Ole Vestergaard / 	 1,001,750 

Danish RC Team 	               
2014	 Vishal Shah / Kurutu Chargers	 1,001,000
2014	 Jaswaran Singh Sehmi / Team Jazz	 1,000,850
2014	 Tej Sehmi / BRCK	 1,000,000
2014	 Felix Rembold / Rosso Italiano	 1,000,000
2014	 Mediratta / Sharma / Team Land Mawe	 1,000,000
2014	 Brett Sievwright / The Bush Cats	 1,000,000
2014	 Karim Fazal / Jens Hartmann / 	 1,028,738 

Team Nefaru

2013	 McKittrick / Hutchinson / Knight / 	 12,098,283 
Jessop / Smith / Bovard 	

2013	 Tim Carstens 	 5,655,879
2013	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 	 3,926,977
2013	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers 	 2,309,500
2013	 Tanya Church / Team Rhino Rouge 	 2,209,230
2013	 Christopher Welles / The Wags 	 2,152,700
2013	 Don White 	 2,106,010
2013	 Adil Khawaja / AK44 	 1,935,910
2013	 Gai Cullen / Team Fargo 	 1,785,405
2013	 Brandon Barbour / James Boorman 	 1,624,306
2013	 Peter Francombe / Shaun Miller 	 1,610,526
2013	 Glen / Llewellyn / Beaton / Outram / 	 1,595,275 

Daykin / Harris 	
2013	 Teresa Sapieha / Girls In Pearls 	 1,481,000
2013	 Mike Kirkland 	 1,426,000
2013	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi 	 1,388,332
2013	 Preeyesh Shah / Team Twenty Seven 	 1,340,400
2013	 Gurmeet Mehta / Hatarious Chargers 	 1,274,000
2013	 Torben Rune / Team Wait-A-Bit 	 1,230,900
2013	 John Bowden / Gumtree 4X4 	 1,222,384
2013	 Neil Mcrae / William Carr-Hartley 	 1,203,400
2013	 Hill / Upstone / Waugh / Darche / 	 1,185,000 

Braeburn Two Squared 
2013	 Petra Somen / Sabine Kontos /  

Bush Babes 	 1,148,000
2013	 Kontos / Somen / Steel / Ashworth /  

Trojan 	 1,147,000
2013	 Ian Duncan / KTM Cruisers	 1,131,200
2013	 Ben Woodhams / Team Thirty Nine 	 1,105,300
2013	 Peter Kinyua / John Macharia / 	 1,100,600 

Robert Kariuki 	
2013	 Karen Matthews / Glen Matthews 	 1,055,789
2013	 Keeley / Priten Patel 	 1,053,096
2013	 Gray Cullen / The Smiling Shenzies 	 1,049,394
2013	 Dipak Halai 	 1,048,000
2013	 Raju Singh / James Singh  	 1,038,000
2013	 Grant Mowat / Proudly Nigerian 	 1,038,000
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2013	 Hamish Kerr / Charging Hippos 	 1,035,400
2013	 Ravi Patel / Frying Squad 	 1,027,837
2013	 Neeval Preeyesh Shah / Team Douglas 	 1,021,847
2013	 Peter Bonde Nielsen / Team Sixty Four 	 1,017,316
2013	 Terry Childs / Braeburn Seven Squared 	 1,009,000
2013	 John Kanyali / Ole  Nkurunett 	 1,008,000
2013	 Hemal Pindolia  	 1,005,000
2013	 Eric Goss / J Ole Vestergaard / 	 1,001,567 

Danish RC Team 	
2013	 Manee Choda / Team Ole Choda 	 1,000,000

2012	 McKittrick / Hutchinson / Knight / 	 10,192,351 
Jessop / McKittrick / Bovard 	

2012	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 	 4,737,636
2012	 Christopher Welles / The Wags 	 4,411,124
2012	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi 	 3,809,160
2012	 Tanya Church / Team Rhino Rouge 	 2,766,036
2012	 John Bowden / Team Nine 	 1,889,390
2012	 Preeyesh Shah / Team Twenty Seven 	 1,674,002
2012	 David Percival / Scruffi 	 1,667,280
2012	 Adil Khawaja / AK44 	 1,510,898
2012	 Gurmeet Mehta 	 1,483,000
2012	 Don White / James Kelmanson 	 1,478,100
2012	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers 	 1,426,901
2012	 Richard Keeley 	 1,410,980
2012	 Ben Woodham / Team Thirty Nine 	 1,398,900
2012	 Mike Kirkland 	 1,397,560
2012	 Glen / Llewellyn / Beaton / Outram / 	 1,393,331 

Daykin / Harris 	
2012	 Armstrong / Sapieha / Pinks In Pearls 	 1,311,000
2012	 Gai Cullen / Team Fargo 	 1,220,475
2012	 Ian Duncan / KTM Cruisers 	 1,182,600
2012	 Jamie Manuel / Brandon Barbour 	 1,148,450
2012	 Neil Mcrae / William Carr-Hartley 	 1,067,341
2012	 Grant Mowat / Proudly Nigerians 	 1,062,900
2012	 Petra Somen / Sabine Kontos /	  

Bush Babes 	 1,059,045
2012	 Dipak Halai 	 1,043,000
2012	 Philip Holi / Know H2O Chargers 	 1,042,538
2012	 Nish Lakhani / Team Randy Kruza 	 1,040,000
2012	 Andy Hill / Del Upstone / Strange Rovers 	 1,034,240
2012	 Peter Bonde Nielsen / Team Garmin 	 1,031,056
2012	 Torben Rune / Team Twenty Eight 	 1,015,800
2012	 Peter Castle / The Elephants 	 1,005,811
2012	 Peter Kinyua / John Macharia /  

Robert Kariuki 	 1,005,000

2011	 McKittrick / Hutchinson / Jessop / 	 11,509,015 
Jack / Knight / Bovard	    

2011	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 	      4,019,733
2011	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi 	      3,465,190
2011	 Ben Woodhams / Team Thirty Nine 	      3,431,473
2011	 David Bromham 	      2,342,700
2011	 Preeyesh Shah / Team Twenty Seven 	      2,162,414
2011	 Peter Kinyua / John Macharia & Team 	     1,580,750
2011	 Gurmeet Mehta 	      1,578,147
2011	 James Kelmanson / Don White 	      1,574,003
2011	 Teresa Sapieha / Team Wacus 	      1,465,900
2011	 Kit Kaberry  	      1,452,675
2011	 Adil Khawaja / Ngtrt Team 	      1,404,991
2011	 Gai Cullen / Team Fargo 	      1,287,775
2011	 David Percival / Possibility 	      1,287,000
2011	 Mike Kirkland 	      1,241,425
2011	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers 	      1,179,000
2011	 Jacques Nell / Team South Africa 	      1,138,103
2011	 Ramesh Vishram 	      1,123,104
2011	 Gray Cullen / The Smiling Shenzies 	      1,117,908
2011	 Grant Mowat 	      1,101,000
2011	 Glen / Llewellyn / Beaton / Outram / 	 1,085,759 

Daykin / Harris	
2011	 Ian Duncan / KTM Cruisers 	      1,058,500
2011	 Nish Lakhani / Team Randy Kruza 	      1,015,070
2011	 Peter Castle 	      1,073,898
2011	 Rajesh Maini 	      1,000,536 

2010	 McKittrick / Trundell / Hutchinson / 	 10,648,121 
Jack / Jessop / Porter	

2010	 Christopher Welles / Team Wags	 4,081,279
2010	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team	 4,066,163
2010	 Ben Woodhams / Team Thirty Nine	 3,998,863
2010	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi	 2,555,010
2010	 Tanya Church / Team Rhino Rouge	 2,050,539
2010	 Kit Kaberry / RCUK VL Winner	 1,505,867
2010	 Glen / Llewellyn / Beaton / Outram /  

Daykin / Harris	 1,375,530
2010	 Petra Somen / Sabine Kontos /  

Bush Babes	 1,318,277
2010	 Gai Cullen / Team Fargo	 1,318,277
2010	 Michael Kontos / Jonathan Somen	 1,297,500
2010	 Preeyesh Shah / Team Twenty Seven	 1,228,263

2010	 Eric Goss	 1,171,800
2010	 Nish Lakhani / Team Randy Kruza	 1,128,392
2010	 Jacques Nell / Team South Africa	 1,128,000
2010	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers	 1,099,001
2010	 Gurmeet Mehta / Hatarious Chargers	 1,082,911
2010	 Backer / Kortland & Team Tanzania	 1,082,500
2010	 Teresa Sapieha / Team Wacus	 1,081,000
2010	 Adil Khawaja	 1,055,000
2010	 James Kelmanson	 1,049,618
2010	 Peter Kinyua / Muhoho Kenyatta	 1,025,100
2010	 Mike Kirkland	 1,007,800
2010	 Jonathan Jackson / Lordship Africa	 1,000,001

2009	 McKittrick / Trundell / Hutchinson	 7,721,541
2009	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team	 3,316,397
2009	 Ben Woodhams / Team Thirty Nine	 3,001,723
2009	 Sean Avery / Team Bundufundi	 2,885,967
2009	 Jonny Havelock / Chris Welles	 2,408,891
2009	 Tanya Church / Team Rouge	 1,961,449
2009	 Glen / Llewellyn / Beaton / Outram /  

Daykin / Harris	 1,593,943
2009	 Peter Kinyua / Robert Kariuki 	 1,439,000
2009	 Michael Kontos / Jonathan Somen	 1,415,321
2009	 Preeyesh Shah / Team Twenty Seven	 1,404,077
2009	 Stanley Kinyanjui / Magnate Chargers	 1,339,000
2009	 James Kelmanson	 1,286,981
2009	 Sachin Patel	 1,261,608
2009	 Gai Cullen / Team Fargo	 1,261,561
2009	 Mike Kirkland	 1,150,781
2009	 Backer / Kortland & Team Tanzania	 1,143,632
2009	 Ramesh Vishram	 1,108,000
2009	 James Gitau Singh / Edward Mwakio	 1,064,000
2009	 Nish Lakhani / Team Randy Kruza	 1,039,049
2009	 Mike Nolan	 1,038,000
2009	 Jacques Nell / Team South Africa	 1,028,750
2009	 Harveet Obhrai / Big Foot	 1,013,000
2009	 Teresa Sapieha / Team Wacus	 1,012,216
2009	 Adil Khawaja	 1,006,601

2008	 McKittrick / Knight / Trundell /  
Hutchinson / Jessop / Porter	 9,395,552

2008	 Mike & Sarah Higgins 	 4,261,390
2008	 Woodhams / Sickmueller / Roes /  

Du Toit / Matthewman / Coates	 3,536,324
2008	 Avery - Sean, Patrick, Kuki / Mcbride / 	 3,280,993 

Jethwa / Brainch	
2008	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 	 2,962,708
2008	 Peter Kinyua 	 2,040,000
2008	 Mark Glen / Bryn Llewelyn 	 2,038,088
2008	 Tanya Church / Rhino Rouge 	 2,010,085
2008	 Gai Cullen / Team Fargo 	 1,402,266
2008	 Teresa Sapieha 	 1,215,000
2008	 Haiko Backer / Team Tanzania 	 1,196,600
2008	 Jacques Nell / Team South Africa 	 1,181,958
2008	 Nish Lakhani / Team Randy Cruza 	 1,163,000
2008	 Michael Kontos / Jonathan Somen 	 1,157,001
2008	 Preeyesh Shah / Team Twenty Seven 	 1,089,881
2008	 James Gitau Singh / Edward Mwakio 	 1,050,500
2008	 Ravi Patel / Frying Squad 	 1,011,560
2008	 James Kelmanson 	 1,007,270

2007	 McKittrick / Knight / Trundell /  
Hutchinson 	 9,275,754

2007	 Mike & Sarah Higgins 	 5,260,577
2007	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team 	 3,145,885
2007	 Ben Woodhams 	 2,855,397
2007	 Sean Avery 	 2,624,324
2007	 Tanya Church / Rhino Rouge	 2,549,026
2007	 Rob Collinge 	 1,962,806
2007	 Preeyesh Shah 	 1,707,076
2007	 Sapieha Girls 	 1,564,552
2007	 W Dolleman / Flying Dutchmen 	 1,508,370
2007	 Nish Lakhani / Team Randy Kruza 	 1,418,511
2007	 Gai Cullen / Team Fargo 	 1,280,000
2007	 W Carr-Hartley / N Mcrae / J Larby 	 1,236,150
2007	 Peter Kinyua 	 1,207,000
2007	 Jacques Nell / Team South Africa 	 1,153,000
2007	 Haiko Backer / Team Tanzania 	 1,100,050
2007	 James Kelmanson 	 1,060,147
2007	 Mark Glen 	 1,038,100
2007	 James Gitau Singh / Edward Mwakio 	 1,002,000
2007	 Ed Johnstone / Team International 	 1,000,808

2006	 McKittrick / Knight / Hutchinson / 	 6,302,413 
Trundell / Pleasance	

2006	 Mike & Sarah Higgins 	 5,810,759
2006	 Rob Collinge 	 2,141,223
2006	 Tanya Church / Rhino Rouge 	 2,143,703
2006	 Ben Woodhams 	 1,938,527
2006	 Edward Johnstone / Team International 	 1,927,361

2006	 Peter Kinyua	 1,694,650
2006	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team	 1,665,531
2006	 Sean Avery / Bundufundi 	 1,616,693
2006	 Jacques Nell / Team South Africa 	 1,261,100
2006	 Gai Cullen - Fargo Team 	 1,264,235
2006	 Willem Dolleman	 1,258,472
2006	 Preeyesh Shah 	 1,245,202
2006	 Mike Kirkland 	 1,243,040
2006	 W&M Carr-Hartley / Mcrae / Larby / 	 1,124,400 

Francombe / Evans	
2006	 Nish Lakhani / Team Randy Kruzer	 1,078,000
2006	 Jan Kortland / Team Tanzania	 1,067,600
2006	 Michael Kontos / Somen	 1,060,000
2006	 Mbabu Muturi  	      1,051,200

2005	 McKittrick / Knight / Hutchinson / 	 7,161,209 
Trundell / Pleasance	

2005	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 3,491,890
2005	 Rob Collinge	 2,388,352
2005	 Tanya Church	 1,624,413
2005	 Mark Tilbury / Hog Charge Team	 1,618,900
2005	 W&M Carr-Hartley / Mcrae / Larby / 	 1,523,100 

Francombe / Evans	
2005	 Hugo Douglas-Dufresne	 1,354,501
2005	 Edward Johnstone	 1,324,953
2005	 Sean Avery	 1,277,340
2005	 Nish Lakhani	 1,153,000
2005	 Mark Glen 	 1,111,215
2005	 Willem Dolleman	 1,107,345
2005	 Ben Woodhams 	 1,074,345
2005	 Mark Jefferey	 1,068,452
2005	 Simon Houghton	 1,039,000
2005	 Jonathan Stitchbury	 1,031,910
2005	 Mike Dowding / Rhinovices	 1,006,220
2005	 Asit Patel	 1,002,000
2005	 Jan Kortland / Team Tanzania	 1,000,112

2004	 McKittrick / Knight / Stubbs / Trundell / 	 3,759,213 
Hutchinson	

2004	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 3,627,801
2004	 Terry Davies / Team Rhinovices	 1,598,591
2004	 W. Carr-Hartley / N. Mcrae / J. Larby	 1,319,900
2004	 W. Dolleman / Flying Dutchmen	 1,253,501
2004	 Rob Collinge	 1,223,300
2004	 Jonny Havelock	 1,160,657
2004	 J. Stichbury / Douglas-Dufresne	 1,112,311
2004	 Peter Kinyua	 1,060,500

2003	 McKittrick / Knight / Stubbs / Trundell	 5,295,484
2003	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 2,999,547
2003	 Debbie Sha / Ark Angels	 2,210,655
2003	 T.davies / Dowding / Ryburg /  

Gormley Harrison 	 1,394,333
2003	 N. Cahill / R. Campion	 1,187,146
2003	 Hog Charge Team	 1,155,340
2003	 C. Sawyer	 1,114,037

2002	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 2,730,099
2002	 McKittrick / Knight / Stubbs 	 1,325,695
2002	 Dr. S. Avery & Crew	 1,300,350
2002	 Kahumbu / KWS / EAWLS Team	 1,038,714

2001	 McKittrick / Knight / Stubbs	 2,617,690
2001	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 2,290,901

2000	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 1,517,858
2000	 McKittrick / Knight / Stubbs	 1,332,933
2000	 Hog Charge Team	 1,059,031

1999	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 5,255,897

1998	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 1,644,539
1998	 Stephano Cheli & Crew	 1,628,200

1997	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 1,215,448
1997	 Cooper Motor Corporation	 1,000,000

1996	 Mike & Sarah Higgins	 1,010,552
1996	 Cooper Motor Corporation	 1,000,000
1996	 Stephano Cheli	 1,429,970

1995	 Stephano Cheli	 1,357,840
1995	 Symon Robinson	 2,000,020

1994	 Guy & Bella Bishop	 1,345,028

FUNDRAISER HEROES
MILLIONAIRE GOLD AWARD BY YEAR
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  3,000
ATTENDEES

Whose time and commitment has contributed to the funding of the vital 
projects managed by Rhino Ark. #ConservationHeroes

+

1823
COMPETITORS

GUARD
POST
SPONSORS

366

1989

SINCE

EVENT

EVERY

860VOLUNTEERS

APPROX.

10+
RECCES

This money is raised from the Land Access Fees (LAF) paid for by everyone who
accesses the venue. This money is then used for community projects in the area
such as the construction of school classrooms or the installation of boreholes.

Search and Rescue at the venue typically consists of:

• 4-5 Aircraft including fixed wing planes, helicopters and gyrocopters, 
• 4-5 Cars in strategic positions,
• 1 Team @ HQ monitoring positions of cars and co-ordinating with S&R Team over the radio.

The S&R team remains on duty until all people have been safely accounted for and 
recovered. At Nannapa Conservancy, the S&R team ended their shift at 4am in the morning 
after the Charge. Stuck, lost or broken vehicles are often recovered the next day.

Total Sponsorship Raised by Teams since 1989 
in aid of Rhino Ark Kenya Charitable Trust

R A I S E D  S I N C E  1 9 8 9

65,392,000KES
Community Funds Raised

CARBON NEUTRAL 
EVENT

VOLUNTEER
OFFICIALS

W W W . R H I N O C H A R G E . C O . K E

RHINO CHARGE FACTS

1,890,004,846 KES

Rhino Ark fully offsets the event's 
carbon footprint by purchasing 
Certified Emission Reductions 
(CERs) which go towards UNFCCC 
certified projects that reduce, 
avoid or remove greenhouse gas 
emissions from the atmosphere.

The Rhino Charge is primarily  run 
by volunteers. The Main Organis-
ing Committee consists of 11 
members. They plan the event 
year-round and spend up to 2 
weeks on site before and after the 
Charge. At the event itself, anoth-
er 60+ volunteer officials give 
their time and expertise to ensure 
the smooth running of the event. 
Volunteers not only donate time, 
but considerable resources which 
help reduce the overall costs of
the event.

Since the Rhino Charge is the guest of the host community, the 
Main Organising Committee places a lot of importance on, and 
devotes much of its time to, building good relations with the 
community involved. They also spend time finding and 
designing the route, plus planning how to provide good camping 
for up to 3,000 people, including planning water provision, 
medical facilities, airstrips and other key parts of the event.



 

MPESA

Mpesa payments must be done in the following way:
Safaricom

Mpesa
Lipa na M-PESA

Pay Bill
Enter business no. 855995

Account No. (Car no. being sponsored e.g. CAR01)
Enter amount (minimum KES 2,000)

MPESA PAYBILL ACCOUNT NUMBER FOR 
EACH TEAM IS “CAR” FOLLOWED BY 

THE CAR NUMBER, e.g. “CAR01”

If you wish to make a donation by direct transfer 
to Rhino Ark’s bank account, 

kindly contact us on: 
Email: info@rhinoark.or.ke, 

Telephone: +254 722 230 929

Please include the relevant car number 

in the description for the transfer.

BANK TRANSFER

Please ensure that all Cheques are made out to:

RHINO ARK KENYA CHARITABLE TRUST

When delivering a Cheque to Rhino Ark 
please ensure that the relevant car number 

is clearly stated on the envelope.

CHEQUE

HOW TO SPONSOR A CAR

ONLINE GIVING

Many of the Teams have set themselves up with online giving pages please go to our website www.rhinocharge.co.ke to see the teams’ details.

How To Support the Rhino Charge?

ENTER A TEAM OR JOIN AN 
EXISTING TEAM

Spaces are limited and competition is fierce 
but once a Charger, always a Charger! 
If you are interested in getting involved 

please contact us on info@rhinocharge.or.ke
and we can explain more about how the 

Charge works and what you need to do to enter 

 
The Rhino Charge offers some fantastic
branding and PR opportunities and is a 

unique way to support Rhino Arks’
conservation efforts. Details on how to get 

involved as a sponsor can be found on 
the Rhino Charge website.  

SPONSOR A CAR OR 
THE RHINO CHARGE EVENT

For live updates, including information 
on the competitors, event news and 

#WhyWeCharge please follow us on all 
our social channels.

@Rhino.Charge
@Rhino_Charge

@RhinoChargeKenya
@Rhino.Charge

FOLLOW US ON 
SOCIAL MEDIA

HELP OUT AT THE EVENT

If you’re interested in volunteering 
your time and helping out at the 
event please do get in touch with 

the Rhino Charge Organising team 
on info@rhinocharge.co.ke. 

Attending a Charge as a Spectator is a 
fantastic way to support the event and be a 
part of one of the most unique off-road 4×4 
competition, all in the name of conservation. 

For more info on attending the Charge as a 
Spectator please visit out website. 

ATTEND AS A SPECTATOR

To keep up-to-date on the Rhino Charge 
news, please visit our website and 

subscribe to our mailing list

JOIN OUR MAILING LIST

www.rhinocharge.co.ke

which you are making payment,



Lomas & Lomas , Magana Holdings Limited, Nas Servair, Nemchem International 
Kenya, Nutcracker Limited, Nzalani Limited, Quality Plus Lab & Consult. Serv. 
Limited, Q-Zone Integrated Pest Management Limited, Seaboard Foundation 
(USA), Tandu Alarms Systems Limited, Thames Electricals Limited, The Paper 
House Of Kenya Limited, Top Link Solutions Limited, Unga Limited, Uniform 
Distributors Limited, Unipro Limited, Alastair Scott, Christopher Nash, Dave 
Moore, Dr. Philip Kahenya, Frits & Sally-Ann Dirks, Jack Rowe, Jerry Wilhm, 
Joseph Kiragu, Loochie, Mrs. Alison Ndegwa, Muraya Muiru, Nick Hutchinson, Ron 
Crockett, Tim & Rose Moore.

Car 6;
Manee Choda, Sachin Choda, Niccolo Amsellem, Sandev 
Choda, Ali Abbas Jaffer, Aaron Rosenbohn.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,244,320.00
Harpal Choda, Shop & Deliver Limited, Manee Choda, Karan Thapar, Regal 
Pharmaceuticals.

Car 7;
Mahesh Bhatti, Ashish Bhatti, Karan Sehmi, Pier Luigi Vigada, 
Francis Gitau.
Total Funds Raised: KES 793,549.64
Bhatti M K, Jules Delano, Ami, Catherine Bond, Jason Matus, Jan Meurer, Avi Air, 
Caroline, Anita, Rinku Patel, Sai De Lerq, Ash Singh Ltd, Hilesh Shah, Lift Cargo 
Ltd, Total Touch Cargo Ltd, Inter Aviation Services, Fox International Logistics 
Ltd, Ashish Bhatti.

Car 8;
Aadil Vaiani, Tamim Bhaiji, Naeem Saigar, Albert Omondi, 
Charanjeev Singh.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,000,000.00
Rajchem Polymers Ltd, Rafiki B Ltd, Tasam Logistics, Complete Solutions Insurance 
Brokers, APA Insurance Ltd, Turea Ltd, Lunar Holdings.

Car 9;
John Bowden, Simon Davies, Lorian Campbell Clause, Chris 
Ballard, Hugo Potgieter, Lawrence Bowden.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,611,624.03
Nicola Potgeiter, Susan Church, Juliet Campbell Clause, Sarah Avery, Juliet 
Kennedy, David Kenyanya, Charles Gitonga, Robbie Bonano, John Boyd-Moss, 
Simeon Hutchinson, Philip Kyriazi, Ian Robertson, Mike Duder, Jimmy Brooks, 
Stephen Brooks, Netty Fernandes, Johnny Onslow, Darren Edwards, Will Ballard, 
John Bowden, Dale & Haflinger team, Kailesh Patel, James Johnson, Paully & 
Chelle, Vivo Energy, Shellagh Ballard, Robin Davies, CMC Motors Group Ltd, Eagle 
Engineering Works, Kipkelion Corner Limited, Agriquip Agencies (EA) Limited, 
Cassiri & Toholo Limited, Kenai General Agencies Limited, Ann Mukono, James 
Finlay (Kenya) Limited, Christopher Bellard, Mascor Kenya Limited, G.F Corvin 
Ltd, E.P.K Limited Services, Peerless Tea Services, Kenya- NRG Limited, SKF Kenya 
Limited, Karebe Gold Mining Limited.

Car 10;
Salim Walimohamed, Ralph Winter, Josef Bruanlehner, Jan 
Quietmeyer, Xavian Walimohammed.
Total Funds Raised: KES 750,000.00
Salim Walimohamed.

Car 11;
Ravi Patel, Ashwin Gidoomal, Punit Mandaliya, Chetania 
Mukherjee.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,350,977.92
Elgon Kenya, Interplant Roses EA Ltd, Geerldes Kenya Ltd, Dodhia Packaging 
Kenya Ltd, BTB Insurance Brokers Ltd, Carton Manufacturers Ltd, Greenspan 
Agritech, Ravi Patel.

Car 12;
Simon De La Ray, Brett Sievwright, Dillan Sievwright, Bruce 
Duxbury, James Watson, Wayne Barratt.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,250,000.00
Eezy Track Ltd, Momentum Credit Ltd, Platinum Credit, Jared Okello.

Car 13;
Chris Welles, Oliver Parker, Jeff Allsopp, Francis Ndirango, 
Boniface Weswa.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,076,200.00
American Rhino Foundation, Chris Welles, Langata Link Shops.R
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Car 1;
Eddy Verbeek, Michael T Diesbecq, Henry Fulbrook, Emily 
Woods, Tom Mortimore.
Total Funds Raised: KES 3,021,352.07
Shade NET, Tyler Nicole, Family Hoedjes (Edward), Total Touch Cargo, Flower 
Watch, Longonot Farm, Dudutech, Asthor Agricola, Mia Verbeek, De Rutter East 
Africa, 254 – Keg of sandtrap beer, Jane and Steve, Hortus Supplies International 
B.V, Nandita, Steph Mulhern, Edward Bermadus, Michael Diesbq, Blooming 
Africa, Interplant Roses EA Ltd, Wildfire, Bayer, Caremi Marjo, Syngenta EA Ltd, 
Celtic K Ltd, Van Den Berg Ltd, Popote Pay, Signe Dignan, Florensis Kenya Ltd, 
Bosmaan Van Zaal BV, PKF Foundation, Amiran K Ltd, James Douglas, William 
Coulson, Julie Wright, Edward Bermadus, Brian Higgins, Henry Fulbrook, Schryer 
Roy Anne, Reza Sorabjce, Dureet, 

Car 2; 
Anthony Nielson, Francesco Checchini, Robbie Calder, Manik 
Choda, Imran Effendy.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,626,065.00
Morgan, Gillian, Jamie, Stephen Plumbe, Anne Troughton, Jasmeer Kaur, KTM 
Cruisers, Kumar Shah, Manvir Singh Baryan, Jim Chege, Baker Tilly Meralis, 
Robbie Calder, Helen Louis De Vane, Christopher Olobo, Francesco Checchini, 
Gillian Marie, Bhupinder Sound, Amiran (K) Ltd, Maria Naringion, CASI, Sport 
Motorcycles Ltd, Celestine Shikoli, Pali, Ravi.

Car 3;
Gurmeet Mehta, Aman Sodi, Tom Otieno, Aman Choda, Arjun 
Patel, Hanif Msallam.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,516,156.25
Gurmeet Singh, Avane Ltd, Food and Beyond, Alloy Steel Castings, Intech 
East Africa, Crown Paints K Ltd, Gahir Singh, Arjun Patel, Aman Sadhi, Khushil 
Nathwani, Shawn Miller, Shik Shah, Popote, Aman Sodi, Galana Oil (K) Ltd, 
Prem Gidoomal, Aadil Vaiani, Vincent Bhangwani, Sheha Doshi, Sukheir Singh, 
Hydraulic Hoses & Pipe, Chui Auto Springs Industries, Ol Tukai Lodge, Jivans 
Automobiles Kenya, Hardware & Welding Supplies, Horizon Contact Centres, 
Anita Ghai, PKF Foundation, CG Retread Nairobi, Unifilters Kenya, Beltro Kenya, 
Interspar, Penzi, Cresto Wear, Dev Bhula, Eric Boullay, Benjamin Onyango, Qiya 
Wang, Herinder Singh, Patel Shah, Joshi & Associates, Peninah Kamaki, Apex 
Steel Ltd.

Car 4;
Nicholas Foley, Nicholas Hodgson, Martyn Bowen, Harry 
Minter, Philip Bowen, Kendall Own Evans.
Total Funds Raised: KES 767,336.96
Foleys East Africa Ltd, Nicholas Hodgeson, Foley Alan.

Car 5;
Philip Walton, Paolo Kravos, Bruce Knight, Peter Serchen, Rob 
Anderson, Kyle Ray.
Total Funds Raised: KES 4,391,812.39
Aluvial Limited, Aviagen Limited, Artec Distribution Limited, Associated Battery 
Manufacturers (E.A.) Limited, Bluewave Lostistics Services Limited, BRCK Inc, 
Chloride Exide (K) Limited, Coulson Harney LLP, Eurolivestock Products Limited, 
Faidi Healthcare Limited, First Chartered Securites, Gachungi Construction 
Company, Gurain Enterprises, Hardware And Paints Limited, Kenchic Limited, 

RHINO CHARGE 2022 CAR SPONSORS
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MONEY RAISED KES 155,751,362.00
Car 14;
Priten Patel, Shish Patel, Joseph Mrema, Vimal Patel, Dipan 
Patel.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,823,413.08
Priten Patel, Vashal Patel, Seema Patel, Sorabh Kothari, Suha, Jay Patel, Mayfair 
Insurance, Intra Africa Assurance, Mr. Anjay, Mr. Mital, Mr. Manish, Mr. Kavit, 
Vanguard Group, Mr. Sameer Merali, Mrs. Purvi, Pooja, Salim, David Ohana, 
Pretech (Chiri), Andy (USA), Copycat Group, Abyssinia Group, Steel Structures 
Ltd, Manohar Reddy, Safina Mandhani, Aditya Deepak Kanani, Kaumin Malde, 
Elite Tools, Jay Kirti Shah, South Sioux Farms Ltd, Afro Industrial Agencies Ltd, 
Auto Industries Ltd, Mahesh Chandaria, Prime Bank, Skylift Cargo Ltd, Pan 
Pharmaceuticals Ltd, Afro Industrial Agencies, BETIKA (Shop & Deliver Ltd).

Car 15;
Anthony Stow, Lucy Gitonga, Eric Boullay, Jonathan Mills, Amy 
Marsh, Adam Loots.
Total Funds Raised: KES 804,068.00
Darios-Capwater Africa, Clare, Jonathan Ralling, Jonathan Mills, Dominic James, 
Maxam-Bacardi, Lucy Gitonga, STIHL East Africa, Daniel Peter Davies, Amy 
Elizabeth Marsh, Anthony Stow, Dion Wines & Spirits East Africa Ltd.

Car 16;
John Herbert, Christopher Print, Oliver Lauvaux, Richard 
Waugh, Didier Janssens, Simon Welch.
Total Funds Raised: KES 751,882.07
Herman & Christiane Janssens, Jonathan Orchard, Paul Cobb, Nathalie Janssens, 
Dan, Cockerall EA Ltd, Richard William Waugh, Shiban Enterprises, Geel 
Productions, General Food Kenya, Image First EA Ltd, Papyrus (Africa) Ltd, Dr 
Stasch Vitality Fountain Clinic, Internet Solutions (K) Ltd, Animet Ltd, Didier 
Janssens, Andrew Hill.

Car 19;
Petra Somen, Sabine Kontos, Millie Seagon, Talia Somen, 
Catherine Coulson, Elena Kontos.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,361,254.00
Patsy, Ina Zimmerman, Inter Management Group (IMG) K Ltd, Sabine Contos, 
Amiran K Ltd, Internet Solutions K Ltd, Jonathan & Petra Somen, Tinytown Interior 
Design, Cinnabar Green Ltd, NIC Bank, Anna Melinda Seagon, Anne & Andrew 
Ndegwa, Elgon Kenya Ltd.

Catherine Szlapak, Kensalt Ltd, Open Cube Ent, Loudmouse Creative Ltd, Adili 
Corporate Services (K), NCBA, DBT, Rosewood Furniture, Grant Thornton, Famiar 
Generating Systems, Polyflex Industries Ltd, Muthaiga Travel Ltd, Michael Kontos.

Car 22;
Gray Cullen, Guy Western, Peter Tyrrell, Crista Cullen, Max 
Armbrust, Tony Binks.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,371,119.00
Peppertree Kenya, Jonah Western, Dovetail Business Solutions South Africa, 
Gray Cullen, Vivo Energy, John Rogers, Pioneer Auto Parts Ltd, Silverstone Tyres 
Kenya Ltd, Treadsetters Tyres Ltd, Crystal Impex Ltd, Huzeifa Akbarali, Bhekam 
Traders Ltd, Tina Allan, The African Curve Ltd, Maxy Ltd, Neuteric Chartered Ltd, 
Toolcrafts Ltd, Lomas & Lomas Ltd, Rashid Khan & Rubina Khan, Arkemi Paints & 
Hardware Ltd, Grakads Enterprises Industrial Area Branch, Caco Trading Company, 
Bike World Agencies, Agylic Ltd, General Automobile Corporation Ltd, Hansels 
Ltd, Amex Autoparts Ltd, Automotive fuel Injection & Turbo, Oriental General 
Stores Ltd, Kahga Enterprises, Pickup Autospares, Gworks Investments Ltd, Taran 
Engineering works Ltd, Chui Auto Springs Industries Ltd, Relac Ltd, Diesel Masters 
Ltd, Specialised Fibre Glass Ltd, Spare Tech Ltd, Citizen Cooling Solutions Ltd, City 
Motorcycles & Auto Ltd, Turin Traders Ltd, Real Auto Spares Ltd, Isuzu EA Ltd, Sachi 
EA Ltd, Asoftech Ltd, Flex Air Charters Ltd, DT Dobie & Company, Saf Auto Spares 
Ltd, Bike World Agencies, Treadsetters Tyres Ltd, Touch World Safaris Ltd, Arkemi 
Paints & Hardware Ltd, Starbright Services Ltd, Chui Auto Springs Industries Ltd, 
Nixomb Ltd, Gray Cullen.

Car 23; 
Peter Kinyua, Robert Kariuki, Marshal Luusa, Jimmy Shiganga, 
Kandari Parasulaw, Loyaban Lemarji.
Total Funds Raised: KES 39,595,550.28
Geralyn Dreyfous, Julia & Aaron Gershenberg, Safaricom Ltd, ICEA Lion Life, James 
Ndegwa, Tom Morton, Josh Leconte, Maria Bello, ICEA Lion General Assurance, 
Evelyn Mwangi, NCBA, ANG Ltd, Robert Kariuki/ Lariak Landscapes, Servicoff Ltd, 
Bahco, BM Security, Kenya Pipeline Corporation, Vergent Technology Solutions, 
Equity Bank, Icolo, Ed Mawle, Stitch & Rowena, The Bartons, Kenya Railways, 
Danu Temeli, Melanie Jane Blake, Evelyn Mwangi, Anish Chouhan, Gurveer Sira, 
Rhino Ark- USA, Sophia Mwangi. 

Car 24;
Jaspal Matharu, Jatinder Thethy, Keith Henrie, Zane Young, 
Amandeep Virdi, Shishir Vora.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,081,059.48
Davesinh Jadeya, Sangita Bhalla, Reena Kain, Phil, Sangeet, James West, DTB, 
Jaspal Matharu.

Car 25;
Alasdair Keith, Bruce Roberts, Dylan Ker, Samuel Hodson, Sam 
Jethwa, Dan Davies.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,145,000.00
Ravi Ramashkumar Patel, Tilisi Development Bank PLC, Bayer EA Ltd, Oloiden 
Estate Eng Ltd, Syngenta EA Ltd, Loki Ventures Ltd, Peter Muriithi, Baiju Kantaria, 
Dion Wines & Spirits East Africa Ltd, Sam Jethwa, Africa Flight Services, Mars 
Mechanical Engineers, Oloiden Estate Eng Ltd.

Car 20;
Nicola Mueni Muthama, Ngina Muthama, Megan White, 
Koome McCourt, Kendi M’mbijjene, Alex Osita.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,307,000.00
Peter Muiruri, Nicola Mueni Muthama, Koome Mccourt, Nyokabi Kenyatta, 
Anthony Ngugi, Sheila Kaya, Catherine Waibowchi, Kathleen Wanjiku.

Car 21; 
Michael Kontos, Jonathan Some, Jeremy Ashworht, M Somen, 
Derek Steel, D Szlapak.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,578,521.00
Cyber Security Africa Distribution, Modernways Ltd, Rongai Workshop, Tribe Hotel, 
Internet Solutions, AB Agri Ltd Main, Dry Associates, Flexo World Ltd, Daniel & 

Car 26;
Asit Patel, Uday Patel, Teeku Patel, Bijal Patel, Dr Sanjay 
Gautama, Rohan Gautama.
Total Funds Raised: KES 862,726.40
Mr. Kaiser, Roberta Belli, John Rodgers, Elise Darmanin, Gupta Family, Canine 
Biosciences Ltd, Lesukut Ltd, Intex Construction Ltd, Crown Paint, Deborah Swai, 
Rishi Ramvakha, Dominicque Francken, Sapha Chandaria, Robin Stanley, Pankaj 
Patel, NIC Bank, Cooper- K Brands, Vetpro Africa, Naran Halai, Dalchem, Asit Patel, 
Nico & Astrid Van De Govol, Jalil Asaria.

Car 27;
Richard Hooper, Robert Olivier, Robert Oliver, Shaun Ferris.
Total Funds Raised: KES 778,140.55
Tim & Charlie, Suki, Jefferson Shriver, Marian, Tom Hanks, Daniel Peter Davies, 
Richard Paul, 

Car 28; 
Torben Rune, Alex Gibbs, Xavier Verpeyen, Luc Deville, Peter 
Kaufmann, Verner Mortensen.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,270,280.44
Mick, Carol & Jesse, Chris Mac, Freight Fowarders Ltd, AB Patel & Patel, Caroline 
Yvonne, Curt Dietrich, David Farrar, Lucy Gitonga, Nariana Ent Ltd, Vurdi Pharmacy 
Ltd, Devindes & Arvindes, Bhamar & Buita Desai, Nitre Chemicals Ltd, NCBA, 
Elizabeth Aletta Dutoit, Chris Mac, Mike, Wild Runner, Verner.

Car 30; 
Edward Johnstone, Tom Taylor, Tim Walsh, Mike Davis, Ian Cox, 
Jason Reynard.
Total Funds Raised: KES 750,000.00
Reynard James, Timothy & Rosina Walsh, James Boorman, Zalawi Haulage Ltd, 
Bollore, ERM Johnstone.

Car 32;
Nikhil Vishram, Bharat Pitrola, Kaushil Halai, Ashish Vishram, 
Aman Vishram, Paul Walucho.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,010,000.00
P.G Bison, BAPA Insurance, Hydraulic hoses, RAEREX E.A, Tononoka Steels, Amex 
Autoparts, Victoria Commercial Bank, Amikah Nilesh Shah, Pooja Joshi, Plumbing 
Systems Ltd, Speedex Logistic, Transafrica Water Systems, Hydrowater well, 
Nikhil Vishram.
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Car 41;
Amit Sharma, Anthony Nduati, Timothy Manyuria, Nishit 
Mediratta, Waikwa Wambugu.
Total Funds Raised: KES 751,000.00
Parmalen Investments Ltd, Mumbi Coffee Merchants Ltd, Tandem, Intex 
Construction Ltd, Landmawe, Timothy Manyuira, PG Bison K Ltd, Landmark 
Holdings Ltd, Nimish Shah, EPCO Builder’s, Obadiah Wambugu, Amit Sharma.

Car 42;
William Carr-Hartley, Anthony Havelock, Gary Hopcraft, Neil 
McRae, Damian Fison, Mikey Carr-Hartley.
Total Funds Raised: KES 2,020,334.73
Palazzo Ltd- Parting, John Low, Vanessa & David Fison, Joey, Cara & Eddie Walsh, 
Richard & Ruth Low, Rizvan Rashid, Aliyyan Fatehali Kassam, Hass Consult Ltd, 
Lifecare International Insurance Ltd, Delta Properties Ltd, Knight Frank Kenya Ltd, 
Sheet 6, Alymar Ltd, Van Woustraat, Jessie De Boer, Maureen Behr, Alestes Fison, 
Damieri Fison, Nigel Shoure, Jonathan Stitchburry, Lolomarik farm, Marania Ltd, 
Rasik Kantaria, Anthony Havelock.

Car 43;
Vishal Shah, Tariq Rashid, Kunal Patel, Hemal Shah, Raj Bains, 
George Mulwa.
Total Funds Raised: KES 770,000.00
Juttsons Ltd, Kingsway Tyres Ltd- HQ, Broadway Petroleum Ltd, Guardian Bank, 
BTB Insurance Brokers Ltd, Tausi Assurance Co. Ltd, Swan Carriers Ltd, Prime Bank 
Ltd, Jedida Wambugu, Mira Bid, Metro Motor Spares Ltd, Impala Auto Spares 
Ltd, Impala Downtown Ltd, Ace Prestige Autos Ltd, Steel Structures Ltd, Swami 
Containers Depot Ltd, Mama Millers Ltd, I&M Bank Ltd.

Car 44;
Adil Khawaja, Marco Brighetti, Michelle Brighetti, 
Massimiliano Brighetti, Abid Khawaja, Joyce Wambugu.
Total Funds Raised: KES 21,633,676.00
National Bank of Kenya, Delta Properties Ltd, Sentrim (K) Ltd, Intex Construction 
Ltd, Muthaiga Travel Ltd, Ahmed Nasir Abdullahi ADVS, Gulf Energy Ltd, Surge 
Energy Ltd, Bliss Healthcare Ltd, Nairobi West Hospital, Babu D & Nishma B 
Mehta, Fredrick, Hannah Aldred, Nipool S Shah, Sigee Koech, Yondr Group, 
Richard Omwela, Dorothee Akin, Lorna Mainnah, First Chartered Securities Ltd, 
Elgon Development Ltd, Elegant Fittings Ltd, Kibos Sugar & Allied Industries, 
Kibos Distillers Ltd, Kibos Paper & Packaging Ltd, Nanak, Kirani, Raunder, 
Nanji Zahid, Masai Mara (SOPA) Lodge Ltd, Baker Tilly Meralis, ABC Insurance 
Brokers Ltd, African Banking Corporation Ltd, Ustawi Grain Millers Ltd, Fortune 
Apartments Ltd, Parklane Construction Ltd, Hamilton Harrison & Matthews, 
KCB Bank (K) Ltd, AMS Properties Ltd, Apex Steel Ltd, Shop & Deliver Ltd, Farm 
Auto Spares Ltd, Universal Engineering Systems Ltd, Cassini & Toholo Ltd, Majid 
Al-Futtaim Hypermarkets, NCBA, Sunworld Safaris Ltd, Mara Ngeche Safari Camp 

Ltd, Tipilikwani Mara Camp Ltd, Atua Enkop Africa Ltd, Strategic Consultants Ltd, 
Cooper K- Brands Ltd, Joyce Wangeci, ASL Ltd, Kenya Stationers Ltd, Ocean Auto 
Parts Ltd, Elgon Kenya Ltd, J.S & Co. Hardware Ltd, Kenroid Ltd, Jayesh Umesh 
Saini, R. Omwela, Andrew Mugambi Mwiricia, Adil Khawaja.

Car 47;
Teresa Sapieha, Maryjka Beckmann, Marion De Velasco.
Total Funds Raised: KES 3,149,022.00
Rupert Watson, Mary, Krys Wodzicki, Greenlife Corp, Teresa Sapieha, Bogdan 
Komornicki, Maryyka Beckmann, Kasia Waleska Nawrecka, Anula Wodzicka.

Car 48;
Mark Glen, Piers Daykin, Steve Outram, Johnny Harris, Gerard 
Beaton, Josh Outram.
Total Funds Raised: KES 3,245,600.00
Jim & Lori, Dugu Hardware and Tools Ltd, Charles Gerard Ltd, Centre for Alternative 
Technologies, Central Auto Hardware Ltd, Esso Motor Sales Service Station, K P 
Investments Ltd, Construction Support Ltd, Jatinder Singh & Co. Hardware, SJ 
Outram, Olnjorowa Ltd, Ndume Ltd, Olij Kenya Propagation, Kreative Roses Ltd, 
Blooming Oasis Ltd, Oryx Ltd, Shadenet, Piers Daykin, Gerrarj Beaton, John Harris, 
Kakuzi PLC, Timaflor Ltd, Bayer EA Ltd, Ganatra Plant & Equipment Ltd, Asilia 
Africa, Aylesfield K Ltd, Syngenta EA Ltd, Popote, Sanyati Ltd, Khetshi Dharamshi 
& Co. Ltd, Gita Hamant Pravin, Purpose Timber & Hardware, Mccloy Fabricators, 
A- Scorpio- Tech Services, Ol Donyo Farm Timau Ltd, HM Clause Kenya, Mascor 
Ltd, Trica, Glen Kerry Linda, Margaret Glen, Mark Glen, Bryn Llewelyn, STIHL EA 
Ltd, Asilia Kenya Ltd, Syugera EA Ltd, Mudlark Auto Spares, Saifee Silvering Co. Ltd, 
Construction Support Ltd, Antonia Glen.

Car 49;
Patrick Garner, Terry Childs, Christopher Childs, Anthony 
Childs, Emma Childs, Billy Norris
Total Funds Raised: KES 990,000.00
Flatt Christopher, Shrews East Africa Ltd, Animet Ltd, Corporate Insurance Co. Ltd, 
Timaflor Ltd, Maheer Auto Spares, J S & Hardware Ltd, Interior Solutions (K) Ltd, 
Joseph, Cynthia Mitchelle, Terry Childs.

Car 51;
Dominic Rebelo, Jesse Wambugu, Luisa Cetina, Marek Fuchs, 
Qahir Neky, Yaniv Yehoshua Notea.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,677,205.00
Kim Bhari, Dominic Rebelo, Shital Dipan Shah, Shelomith Wangari Irungu, 
Roderick Hugh Ross Mckean, Anjarwalla & Khanna LLP-Office, Sonal Sejpal, 
Dominic Rebelo, Shop & Deliver Ltd, Shama Anjarwalla, Salimah Na Vrozali 
Chatur, Popat, Abbas Alihussein Esmail/ Kham, Pravir Singh Vohr, Akash Rasik 
Devani, Carey Muriithi Ngini, Mona K. Doshi, Aisha Abdallah, Mohammed Jeilani, 
Angelica Gutierriz, Maria Paiz, Tausy Shanosh, Edward Phillip, Harrison Okech, 
Jesse Waweru.

Car 52;
Hemal Pindolia, Paren Hirani, Arun Raghwani, Raj Shah, 
Bhavin Solanki, Palpreet Juttla.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,504,616.00
Krupa, Raj, Mei, Hemal Kishor, Avenue Lease & Rentals EA Ltd, Avenue Car Hire & 
Leasing Ltd, Prime cartons Ltd, East African Paper mills, Tinap Enterprise, Kibos 
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Car 33;
Jeremy Holley, George Dodds, Matthew Evans, Mikey Hughes, 
Russell Hughes, Ryan Outram.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,140,221.25
Tash & Tim, Will Hopwood, Nickie Hopwood, Eric, Bayer EA Ltd, STIHL EA Ltd, 
Jeremy Halley, Syngenta E.A Ltd, Amiran (K) Ltd, James Finlay (K) Ltd, Lucy 
Gitonga, Stitching Ouderraad Kindcentrum Puu, Syngenta E,A Ltd.

Car 34;
Rajesh Maini, Anuj Kent, Felix Ndege, Nish Lakhani, Yaniv 
Gelnik.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,145,987.50
Punit Vadgama, Air Management Kenya Ltd, Acelar Global Logistics, Royesh 
Maini.

Car 35
Herman Ruijsenaard, Peter Roberts, Dan Vaulez, Eric Kanyiri, 
Ian Elms, Richard Turner.
Total Funds Raised: KES 7,058,553.71
Taj Thanawalla, Need Gelato Ltd, Danilo Di Cangio, The Charging Piglets, Hog 
Charge, Mark Tilbury, St. Andrews Preparatory School, Turi.

Car 37; 
John Kanyali, Willy Miringu, Peter Kanyali, Joe Kimani, Jamal 
Mambo Kimani, Anton Kinaiyia.
Total Funds Raised: KES 310,000.00
Kanyali & Co. Contractors, Kopere & Co. Advocates, Peter Kanyali, Uboreru Ltd, 
Daybreak Ltd, Johnson Kimathi, Crystal Lighting, Njiiri-Voi (Boma villas), Joe 
Kimani, Ashvi Builders Ltd, Arimi Kimathi, Arvin Vikaria, Roselyn Kinaiyia, Anton 
Kinaiyia, John Kanyali.

Car 38;
Sean Avery, Patrick Avery, Kieran Avery, Dale Scott, Alan de 
Boer, James Boyd-Moss.
Total Funds Raised: KES 3,053,802.14
Anna Obura, David Obura, Peter Brainch, Harry, Brenda, Rose Mary & Jess Brainch, 
Alimision Consultants, Ben A, Dan & Katy B, Gemma & Simon Hartwright, Jared 
Boldemann, Harry Fitzpatrick, David Obare, Timaflor Ltd, Pathologists Lancet K 
Ltd, ASP Co Ltd, Colour Crops Ltd, Dale SCOH, Lolomarik farm, Marania Ltd, REA 
Vipingo, Neil & Linda Cuthbert, Gras Savoye (K) Ins Brokers, 51 Degrees, Menengai 
Oil, Gross Kederick, Vrinderpaul Chauhan, Save the Rhino International, George 
& Carol Zibarras, Derek & Elizabeth Dames, Neil & Linda Cuthbert, REA Vipingo 
Plantations, Sean Avery.

Car 39;
Jaspal Singh Harbhajan, Harminder Singh, Felix Nyambega, 
Manmohan Singh, Charles Owino, Satnam Singh.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,756,000.00
Nitah Shah, Shah Timber Mart, Fairfax Investment, Healthy U (2000) Ltd, Securex 
Agencies Ltd, Wood Products Ltd, Ideal Appliances, Khumek Ltd, Jayendra Shah, 
Tirupati L Ltd, Adamson Lindsay, Ramgharia Youth Association, Hardip Singh 
Sura, Prime Bank Ltd, Nashil Gudka, Mayfair Insurance Co, Specialized Aluminium 
Renovators, Enterprise Information Management, Broadway Bakery Ltd, M. 
Oriental Parish Haria, Sitima Enterprises Ltd, Hyrax General Supplies, Farmparts 
Ltd, Zuurbier Jozeph, Tejinder, Joy Waithera Chege, Basco Paints, Araw Designs 
Ltd, Pinacle Communication Ltd, Jaspal Singh, Econobuild Ltd, Tejindar, Ikon 
Designs Ltd, Solitaire Construction Ltd, Ark Construction Ltd, Nilaykumar Modi, 
Sketch Studio, Shah Timber Mart Ltd, Ramgarhia Youth.

Car 40;
Shaun Miller, Ross Field, Pete Thompson, Edward Ansett-
Cunningham, Oliver Francombe, Sheena Lyall.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,222,500.00
Oldonyo Farm Timau Ltd, Bayer EA Ltd, Asilia Africa, Syngenta EA Ltd, KISIMA, 
Asilia Kenya Ltd, Ross GK & Rainbow Field, Specialised Fibreglass Ltd, Synresins 
Ltd, Nimish Shah, Edward, Peter Francombe.

RHINO CHARGE 2022 CAR SPONSORS
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MONEY RAISED KES 155,751,362.00

Paper & Packaging, Rock Plant (K) Ltd, Paresh C Shah, Margaret Njuguna, Jewelart 
Jewellers, Paren Harji Hirani, Sentrim Kenya, Synergy Gases, Ralcon Power, 
Opalnet Ltd, Yogi Plumbers Ltd, Rising Freight Ltd, Project Link K Ltd, Seyane 
Brothers & Co, Yaser Parvez, Ashwin Shah, Sagar H Shah, Mohamed Afzal, Mitul 
Parmar, Chameleon Solutions, Hemal Pindolia.

Car 53;
Jonathan Jackson, Edward Ochego, Andrew Tirop, Samson 
Aldo, Baprack Ogumo.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,540,000.00
Azille Ltd.

Car 54;
Eric Goss, Ole Vestergaard Johansen, Henrik Barner 
Rasmussen, Bernard Osawa, Joergen Nielsen, Ole Thonke.
Total Funds Raised: KES 1,254,812.50
Diego, Hans Paakjaer, Brian Purdie, Davron, Karen Goss, Sofie Johansen, Frontier 
Energy, Eric Goss, Henrik Rasmussen, Aleem Tharani, Edgar Shiundu, Philip 
Kennedy, Iseme, Kamali & Maema Advocates, Johansen Vestergaard.

Car 55;
Ramesh Halai, Romeet Halai, Nikhil Halai, Bhaves Siyani, 
Rupesh Kerai, Kishor Varsani.
Total Funds Raised: KES 760,000.00
Maasai Cables, Mineral Enterprise, Topmac Machinery, Basco Products, Solitaire 
Construction, Bhavej K Siyani.

Car 56;
Harveet Singh Obhrai, Ronald Ochieng, Mandeesh Bassan, 
Harleen Obhrai, Fredrick Yongo, Juma Yaabu.
Total Funds Raised: KES 750,000.00
Harveet Singh, Kim Bhari, Harleen Kaur, Harvir Kalsi, Gill Family, Unifilters Kenya 
Ltd, Logistics 365, Sunil Shah, Indumati Kara, Anuj Radia, Elegance Concepts Ltd, 
Laila Investments, Wilson Samuel Munene, Vishal Dawda, Mandeesh Bassan, 
Mitesh Shah, Harveet Singh, Ashish Gayjar, Dayben Ketani, David Odindo, 
Parmuder Singh, Davson Mutuku, Viver Gosram, Amman Nikumj Shah, Ajitpal 

Car 57;
James Boorman, Jamie Manuel, Banjamin Hellerstedt, 
Brandon Barbour.
Total Funds Raised: KES 2,222,016.00
Mhairi Boorman, Jorgen & Marianne Hallundbaek, Fred Black Group Ltd, Karstad 
Lars, James Boorman.

Car 60;
Ajitesh Kapoor, Alykhan Fazal, Amaan Fazel, Rizwan Jiwani, 
Harshit Patel, Dash Patel.
Total Funds Raised: KES 750,000.32
Hans Kenya Ltd, Bussem Ltd, Mati, Ujita Patel, Mitesh, Maya, Alyana Popat, 
Lsiotrol Ltd, Slater & Whittaker Ltd, Kulbir Singh Panesar, DTB, Gurbaksh Singh (K) 
Ltd, Sony Holdings Ltd, Hydraulic Hoses & Pipes, Esiorot Ltd.

Car 61;
Ekya Shah, Reval Shah, Simon Dixon, Paul Karanja, Minesh 
Rathod, Parag Shah.
Total Funds Raised: KES 750,604.32
Amit, Pari, Bin, Hass Consult Ltd, Knight Frank (K) Ltd, Raval Shah, Sugimoto 
Hiroko, Batvi Shah, Thika Wax Works, Sony Holdings Ltd, Vitu Zote Supplies 
Ltd, Junction Forex Bureau Ltd, Tobe Africa Ltd, John Macharia, Rajar Upadhay, 
Modways Investments Ltd, Geoffery Kaaria, Ashmi Shah.

Car 62;
Sharon Wambua, David Mwaura, Sophia Amani, Elizabeth 
Mugure, Charles Wambua, Edward Muniu.
Total Funds Raised: KES 10,800,000.00
ASL Ltd, Thames Electricals Ltd, FGEE Technology Ltd, Melon Park Investments Ltd, 
Roverseek Ltd, Shreeji Wood Paradise Ltd, Magnate Ventures Ltd, Co-operative 
Bank, Alfatech Contractors Ltd, Finberry Capital Ltd, Robert Kamau Kinyanjui, 
Westlands Cottage Apartments, Seacon Kenya Ltd, Equity Bank Kenya Ltd, 
Muchoki, Kang’ata & Njenga Company, Soft Consult Ltd, Galaxy Paints & Coatings 
Ltd, Nanji Zahid A, Motivated Motors, Oil Seals & Bearings Centre Ltd, Saj 
Enterprises Ltd, Strami Ltd, Catch- All Enterprises, Pan African Syndicate Nrb- Ltd, 
Longonot Agencies Ltd, KARECO Holdings Ltd, Cup of Joe Ltd, Nderitu & Partners, 
Magnate Ventures Ltd, Broadway Bakery Ltd, NCBA, Sophia Amiani.

Car 63;
Tim Carstens, Juple Von Meherk, Chadwick Poletti, Kevin 
Balloch, Gabriel Oser, Scott Carruthers.
Total Funds Raised: KES 5,808,448.00
Esme Von Niekerk, The Wogen Anniversary Trust, Base Resources Ltd, Achievers 
Travel, Affinity, Zutari, Coulson Harney, Critical Resource, Endeavour Financial, 
Johnson Winter & Slattery, Knight Piesold, KPMG, Mineral Technologies, MUR 
Shipping, Piacentini & Son, PRWD, RFC Ambrian, Standard Bank, CFC Stanbic, 
Tavistock, Valar Frontier Solutions, Wave International, Wogen, Base Resources.

Car 64;
Peter Bonde Nielsen, Mbabu Muturi, Sidney Wachira, Alastair 
Bush, Matt Olivier, Ouma Cehen.
Total Funds Raised: KES 3,431,875.00
Irakli Chubini, Sidney Ngunyi Wachira, Solzhenitsyna Nadezhda Petrovna, 
Safaricom PLC, Peter Bonde Nielson.
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Kalsi, GG Retreat Nrb Ltd, Bestfast Cargo (K) Ltd, Credit Info Credit Ref, Qamar 
Abbas Ali, Gurbaksh Singh, Kingway Tyres, BTB Insurance, Jetinder Chawla, Emily 
Addonizo, Pradeep Shah, Shishir Vora, Tongo Fredrick, Vimar Slatch, Hiran Shah, 
Punil Patel, Pelican Haulage Contractors, Parminder Jaure, Mandeesh Bassin, 
Aneesh Dodha.



EXCERPTS FROM RHINO ARK CHARITABLE TRUST ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022
(f)	 Receivables

Receivables are stated at nominal value, less provision for any 
amounts considered irrecoverable.

(g)	 Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and in hand and 
short term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less.

(h)	 Use of estimates
The preparation of financial statements requires that management 
makes estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in the 
financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could 
differ from these estimates. The more significant estimation process is 
related to the determination of provision for doubtful debts.  Although 
some variability is inherent in these estimates, management believes 
that the amounts provided are adequate.

(i)	 Investments
Investments are held in the money market with Old Mutual and Britam 
Asset Managers. Interest is earned on a monthly basis from these 
placements and rolled over as principal.

(j)	 Payables
Payables are stated at nominal value.

2.	 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Motor 
Vehicles

Furniture, 
fittings and 
Equipment Computers Total

KES KES KES KES
2022
COST 
At 1 April 2021 52,231,074 35,929,050 5,146,904 93,307,028
Additions 407,319 2,211,640 - 2,618,959
At 31 March 2022 52,638,693 38,140,690 5,146,904 95,925,987
ACCUMULATED 
DEPRECIATION
At 1 April 2021 44,977,320 30,883,912 4,968,861 80,830,093
Charge for the year 4,064,041 1,592,021 178,043 5,834,105
At 31 March 2022 49,041,361 32,475,933 5,146,903 86,664,198
NET CARRYING 
AMOUNT
At 31 March 2022 3,597,032 5,564,757 - 9,261,789

2021
COST 
At 1 April 2020 52,231,074 35,929,050 5,188,904 93,349,028
Disposals - - (42,000) (42,000)
At 31 March 2021 52,231,074 35,929,050 5,146,904 93,307,028
ACCUMULATED 
DEPRECIATION
At 1 April 2020 41,015,109 28,390,535 4,391,337 73,796,981
Disposal - - (13,999) (13,999)
Charge for the year 3,962,211 2,493,377 591,523 7,047,111
At 31 March 2021 44,977,320 30,883,912 4,968,861 80,830,093
NET CARRYING 
AMOUNT
At 31 March 2021 7,253,754 5,045,138 178,043 12,476,935

3.	 INVESTMENTS

2022 2021
KES KES

Old Mutual Money Market Fund 173,911 161,967
British American Money Market Fund 2,161,835 1,997,645

2,335,746 2,159,612
Movement
At 1 April 2021 2,159,612 1,988,463
Add: Interest earned 176,134 171,149
At 31 March 2022 2,335,746 2,159,612

4.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

2022 2021
KES KES

Trade receivables 5,317,172 3,730,725
Prepayments - 927,935
Other receivables 6,069,334 7,545,592
Rhino Ark USA 456,012 456,013

11,842,518 12,660,265
Less: Provision for bad debts (4,685,348) (1,066,013)

7,157,170 11,594,252
*	 The provision for bad debts relates to advances made to KWS Kakamega, 

amounts receivables from Rhino Ark USA and customers whose amounts have 
been outstanding for over a year.

RHINO ARK KENYA CHARITABLE TRUST STATEMENT OF INCOME 
AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

Note 2022 2021
KES KES

INCOME 7 157,769,574 63,294,760
EXPENDITURE
Aberdare expenses 8 22,856,232 24,093,781
Mau Eburu expenses 9 15,708,289 13,573,978
Mt Kenya expenses 10 30,653,073 19,159,916
South West Mau expenses 11 10,427,742 6,817,570
Fundraising expenses 12 29,863,823 6,329,232
Kakamega Forest 13 5,681,564 4,670,181
Administrative and 
general expenses 14 46,373,254 39,246,969

161,563,976 113,891,627
DEFICIT FOR THE YEAR (3,794,403) (50,596,867)

RHINO ARK KENYA CHARITABLE TRUST STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL 
POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2022

Note 2022 2021
KES KES

ASSETS
NON CURRENT ASSETS
Property and equipment 2 9,261,789 12,476,935
CURRENT ASSETS
Investments 3 2,335,746 2,159,612
Trade and other 
receivables 4 7,157,170 11,594,252

Bank balances and cash 15 15,378,535 9,702,186
24,871,451 23,456,050

TOTAL ASSETS 34,133,240 35,932,985
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 5 10,904,283  8,909,625
NET ASSETS 23,228,957 27,023,360
FINANCED BY:
General fund 23,228,957 27,023,360

RHINO ARK KENYA CHARITABLE TRUST NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

1.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these 
financial statements are set out below:

(a)	 Basis of Preparation
The financial statements summarise the transactions of the Trust and 
deal with the net assets at the disposal of the Directors. The financial 
statements are presented in Kenya Shillings (KES), which is the Trust’s 
functional and presentation currency. 

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost basis 
of accounting except where otherwise stated in the accounting 
policies below.

(b)	 Income Recognition
Donations and Rhino Charge collections are recognised on receipt.

Investment income is recognised on accrual basis.

(c)	 Property and Equipment
Items of property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated 
depreciation. Depreciation is charged on the straight line basis over 
the estimated useful lives of the assets.

The annual depreciation rates in use are:

Motor vehicles	 25.0%

Furniture and fittings	 12.5%

Computers	 33.3%

Office equipment	 12.5%

(d)	 Foreign Currency Transactions
Transactions during the year are converted into Kenya Shillings at 
the rates ruling at the transaction dates.  Assets and liabilities at 
the reporting date, which are expressed in foreign currencies, are 
translated at the rates ruling at that date.  The resulting differences 
from conversion and translation are dealt with in the income and 
expenditure account.

(e)	 Financial Instruments
A financial instrument is a contract that gives rise to both a financial 
asset of one enterprise and a financial liability of another enterprise. 
The financial instruments held by the Trust are investments in the 
money market, trade and other receivables, bank balances and cash 
and trade and other payables.

All the financial instruments held by the Trust are accounted for on an 
amortised cost basis.
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EXCERPTS FROM RHINO ARK CHARITABLE TRUST ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022
10.	MT. KENYA EXPENSES

2022 2021
KES KES

Staff costs 8,006,269 5,584,790
Allowances 9,226,120 6,855,820
Fence costs 3,434,098 3,373,822
Fire fighting - 332,948
Depreciation 60,155 -
Motor vehicle costs 1,102,577 573,654
Other costs 8,823,854 2,438,882

30,653,073 19,159,916

11.	 SOUTH WEST MAU EXPENSES

2022 2021
KES KES

Allowances 169,333 54,164
Depreciation on property and equipment 670,669 670,669
Public relations - 188,000
Staff costs 5,515,599 4,267,183
Fence and other costs 4,072,141 1,637,554

10,427,742 6,817,570

12.	FUNDRAISING EXPENSES

2022 2021
KES KES

General fundraising 29,863,823 6,329,232
29,863,823 6,329,232

13.	KAKAMEGA FOREST

2022 2021
KES KES

Staff Costs 4,131,456 3,047,833
Vehicle running - 15,662
Fence construction 246,257 130,575
ESIA - 172,260
Depreciation 1,303,851 1,303,851

5,681,564 4,670,181

14.	ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES

2022 2021
KES KES

Depreciation on property and equipment 2,418,814 3,733,650
Bank charges 570,230 393,992
Office management and administration 34,105,060 29,018,494
Auditors remuneration 1,189,489 1,355,893
Public relations and press 3,606,041 4,071,526
Provision for bad debts 3,619,335 100,000
Vehicle running expenses 864,285 573,414

46,373,254 39,246,969

15.	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and cash equivalents included in the statement of cash flows 
comprise of the following statement of financial position amounts:

2022 2021
KES KES

Cash and bank balances 9,103,744 6,626,093
Call deposits 6,274,791 3,076,093

15,378,535 9,702,186

16.	CONTINGENT LIABILITY
No contingent liabilities have arisen from the activities of the Trust.

17.	LEGAL FORM
Rhino Ark Kenya Charitable Trust was established in 1991 under an 
irrevocable trust in accordance with the Laws of Kenya.

18.	TAXATION
The Trust has been granted exemption from taxation under the First 
Schedule to the Kenyan Income Tax Act (Cap 470) under Certificate 
number KRAEXM0096130722 valid from 15 February 2022 for 5 years.

19.	CURRENCY
The financial statements have been presented in Kenya Shillings (KES).

5.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 2022 
KES

2021 
KES

Trade payables - -
Other payables 10,904,283 8,909,625

10,904,283 8,909,625

6.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 2022 
KES

2021 
KES

Key management compensation:
Salaries 21,492,516 15,144,117
Pension 240,000 240,000

21,732,516 15,384,117

7.	 INCOME 2022 
KES

2021 
KES

Rhino Charge collections (note 7 (a)) 121,398,498 19,307,070
Other income (note 7 (b)) 13,752,121 8,891,926
Other donations (note 7 (c)) 21,594,924 33,875,216
Interest income 1,024,031 1,220,548

157,769,574 63,294,760

(a)	 RHINO CHARGE COLLECTIONS
	 Rhino Charge 2019 4,419,900 2,015,000
	 Rhino Charge 2020 98,699,096 -
	 Rhino Charge 2022 18,279,502 17,292,070

121,398,498 19,307,070

Donations for the Rhino Charge (RC) are booked in the financial year 
that they were received. As the RC is held in the month of June each 
year; total 2022 RC donations will therefore be booked in two financial 
years, that is, the total 2021 RC donations are reflected in 2021 and 
2022 financial years. 

(b)	 OTHER INCOME
	 Bongo Surveillance Project 5,194,868 4,270,228
	 Operations base – Aberdares 3,283,055 2,024,645
	 Miscellaneous income 5,274,198 2,583,054
	 Gain on disposal of asset - 13,999

13,752,121 8,891,926

(c)	 OTHER DONATIONS
	 M-PESA Foundation (EC) 2,985,500 3,105,760
	 African Fund for Endangered Wildlife 

(AFEW and Others) 7,150,349 11,981,873

	 Eburu Rafiki 535,325 2,489,066
	 IDH, The Sustainable Trade (IDH/ISLA) 1,072,373 1,578,415
	 Elephant Club 5,678,107 -
	 Tusk Trust Limited 3,303,270 10,510,102
	 United Nations Environment Programme 

(UNEP) - 4,070,000

	 Guard Post Sponsorship 870,000 140,000
21,594,924 33,875,216

Other donations are monies received from various donors for projects 
specific to Rhino Ark. In the current year, there were donations received 
from M-PESA Foundation and IDH for South West Mau project, Eburu 
Rafiki for conservation of Mau Eburu and from Mount Kenya Trust for the 
conservation of Mt. Kenya and Tusk Trust Limited.

8.	 ABERDARES EXPENSES 2022 
KES

2021 
KES

Staff costs 7,581,339 5,663,330
Other costs 3,138,383 3,498,649
Fuel 886,038 1,245,265
Motor vehicles costs 773,939 1,405,219
Tools & materials 598,264 2,367,657
Depreciation 1,338,941 1,338,941
Community support 2,780,540 3,204,513

17,097,444 18,723,574
Bongo Surveillance Project 5,758,788 5,370,207

22,856,232 24,093,781

9.	 MAU EBURU EXPENSES 2022 
KES

2021 
KES

Staff costs 5,452,346 4,117,051
Allowances 107,275 55,035
Community conservation 2,763,389 1,897,848
Tree nurseries project 1,137,262 764,628
Eburu Rafiki 1,389,675 2,894,461
Fence costs 2,888,046 2,176,972
Other costs 1,438,210 1,127,773
Depreciation 41,675 -
Motor vehicle costs 490,411 540,210

15,708,289 13,573,978 Audit by
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The year 2021-2022 has been marked 
by a remarkable recovery of Rhino Ark’s 
financial situation and an expansion 
of our programme of work.  Indeed, 
the total contribution towards our 
conservation work increased more than 
fourfold from KES 92.61 million in 2020-
2021 to KES 427.89 million in 2020-
2021.

It has also been tinged with sadness at 
the loss of two conservation legends.  
Charles Njonjo, one of our Patrons 
and an ardent conservationist, and 
Richard Leakey, a leading figure in the 
fight against wildlife crime and a great 
supporter of Rhino Ark’s work, both 
passed on at the start of the year. 

Overall funds 2021/22
The total funds raised during the 
financial year under review were KES 
427.89 million. This included in-cash 
donations amounting to KES 157.77 
million (2021: KES 63.29 million) 
from Rhino Charge, Corporates and 
individuals. In-kind donations amounting 
to KES 270.12 million were received from 
international organisations, Government, 
a variety of corporations, individuals and 
volunteers. 

KWS covered the costs of the personnel 
maintaining the 400 kilometres Aberdare 
Fence and the existing 230 kilometres 
Mt. Kenya Fence, whilst Kenya Forest 
Service (KFS) covered similar costs for 
the 43.3 kilometres Eburu Fence. These 
contributions amounted to KES 26.62 
million.

Support from Corporate and 
Conservation Entities
We received the following important 
contributions from a number of key 
supporters:

•	 M-Pesa Foundation donated KES 
2.985 million for the maintenance of 
the Eburu Fence;

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

•	 Rare Species Conservatory 
Foundation donated USD 47,000 
in (KES 5.19 million) support of the 
conservation of the Mountain Bongo 
antelope;

•	 Calgary Zoo donated KES 3.89 million 
in support of forest conservation 
and community livelihoods towards 
the recovery of the Mountain Bongo 
antelope;

•	 Wildlife Conservation Society 
donated USD 25,000 (KES 2.63 
million) for addressing human-wildlife 
conflict (building of elephant grids) in 
the Imenti forest;

•	 Total Energies donated KES 0.63 
million in fuel credit in support of the 
Rhino Charge 2021 event; 

•	 Eburru Rafiki donated KES 535,325 
in support of grassroots education 
outreach. This includes funds from 
the Millard Family Foundation, The 
Safari Collection and several other 
donors;

•	 IDH Sustainable Trade Initiative (IDH) 
donated Euro 8,364 (KES 1.072 
million) for the activities at South 
Western Mau Forest Reserve;

•	 Tusk Trust Limited donating GBP 
21,645 (KES 3.30 million for activities 
at AJSU protecting the Aberdare 
ecosystem; 

•	 Elephant Cooperation donated USD 
50,000 (KES 5.68 million) for building 
an elephant underpass on the 
Nanyuki-Meru highway.

Mau Eburu Project

Forest protection

Rhino Ark continues to support the 
maintenance of the Eburu electric fence 
and forest protection. We played a pivotal 
role in combatting the severe forest fires 
that broke out during the dry season at 
the beginning of 2022. Over 500 hectares 
of forest were ravaged by various fires 
before being contained. Thanks to 
funding from Tusk Trust; Rhino Ark was 
able to equip and train a community 
brigade of 22 firefighters with state-of-
the-art fire equipment and clothing.

Under the Rhino Ark/Calgary Zoo 
partnership, a total of 194 days of forest 
security patrols were carried out by 
community scouts in collaboration with 
KFS and KWS rangers. These patrols 
recovered 105 snares, destroyed 11 
illegal charcoal kilns and made 11 
arrests. Also under this framework, a 
total of 16 trap cameras were maintained 
in the forest to collect data on wildlife 
species distribution. 

Community livelihoods

Rhino Ark supports the ongoing 
schools’ conservation education 
programme is ongoing with 32 
schools participating. The programme 
received a major endorsement by the 
Ministry of Education at the annual 
Curriculum Implementation Committee 
meeting in January 2022, with the 
Quality Assurance Office committing 
to participate in the programme. The 
schools tree nurseries programme 
expanded with the establishment of a 
model nursery at Kahuho Secondary 
School. The nursery is maintained by 
pupils.

In terms of sustainable energy initiatives, 
Rhino Ark trained and assisted 10 
farmers to access a discounted 
installation rate to implement the use of 
biogas in the ecosystem.

Under the Rhino Ark/Calgary Zoo 
partnership, the beekeeping programme 
has been enhanced. Eburu beekeepers 
have been supported to register a 
cooperative – the Eburu Natural Forest 
Honey Cooperative Society Limited, 
and received training on beehive 
management. The Cooperative now has 
60 active members. The Community 
Forest Association (CFA) has been 
supported to strengthen its governance 
capacity and boost its membership, with 
681 new members recruited. Support for 
ecotourism initiatives has been provided 
through construction of a CFA office at 
the Eburu Forest station, sponsorship 
of the installation of forest trail visitor 
signage; and the organisation of 24 
monthly training sessions for Community 
Conservation Champions on birding and 
medicinal plant identification. 

South Western Mau Project
Rhino Ark’s programme in South Western 
Mau remains centred on three key pillars: 
Protection, Restoration and Community 
livelihoods.

Restoration

In 2021, Rhino Ark commenced a 
3-year partnership with Platinum Credit 
(a subsidiary of the Platcorp Holdings 
Company) to rehabilitate 10 hectares 
of degraded forest at the Kapkembu 
forest outpost in collaboration with 
Kenya Forest Services. 16,000 seedlings 
were planted and the site micro-fenced 
and placed under active maintenance. 
The site is part of the upper catchment 
for the Mara River system. Following 
the success of this rehabilitation work, 
Platinum expanded their support with 
a commitment to rehabilitate a further 
40 hectares of forest in 2022. The new A
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Peter Kinyua
Chairman, Board of Directors, 2022



site selected is at Tirigoi, approximately 
1.5 kilometres from the Kapkembu site. 
The Kapkembu and Tirigoi sites will 
add to the 40 hectares of Rhino Ark 
rehabilitated forest in Kipkoris that we 
are maintaining. 

Rhino Ark expresses its sincere gratitude 
to Platinum Credit Ltd. 

Protection of the Forest

During the period, Rhino Ark supported 
and participated in 22 forest patrols 
along various trails known to be 
channels for illegal activities. The patrols, 
undertaken in collaboration with forest 
rangers and community conservation 
champions - recovered 38 snares (two of 
which contained snared animals), 32 logs 
and destroyed 10 charcoal kilns.

Community livelihoods

Rhino Ark continues to support 
community livelihood activities. The 
field team is providing technical support 
to community members engaged in 
beekeeping. Within the reporting period, 
8 new tree nurseries were established, 
with a total of 24,000 seedlings 
produced. The newly established 
nurseries complement a further 20 
nurseries established by forest adjacent 
communities with technical support from 
Rhino Ark. The community conservation 
outreach programme is ongoing, which 
includes a conservation education 
initiative in 46 local schools. The field 
team is supplemented by a team of 9 
volunteer Community Conservation 
Champions to enhance outreach and 
community engagement. 

Mt. Kenya fencing project
A 60-kilometre-long phase of the Mt 
Kenya solar electric fence was launched 
in November 2021. This phase has 
been implemented through a public-
private partnership between the Upper 
Tana Catchment Natural Resources 
Management Project, Kenya Wildlife 
Service, Kenya Forest Service, Rhino Ark 
Kenya Charitable Trust and Mount Kenya 
Trust. Support has also been received 
from the Kenya Pipeline Company and 
the Fresno Chaffee Zoo (USA). 

This activity is a continuation of the 
Mt. Kenya electric fence programme 
through which 230 kilometres of fence 
as well as 30 kilometres of low fence 
with outriggers have already been 
constructed with support from various 
stakeholders.

The Imenti Forest in the northeast of 
Mount Kenya, has proved to be one 
of the most challenging forest areas 
fenced by Rhino Ark to date due to 
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elephant movement and fence breakage. 
To address these challenges, Rhino 
Ark completed the construction of two 
elephant grids and is now preparing 
to build an additional 4 elephant 
grids.  Rhino Ark has also started the 
construction process of a new wildlife 
underpass on the Nanyuki-Meru highway 
where the highway crosses the Imenti 
Forest.  These add to the 30 kilometres 
of double fences and the two one-way 
automatic elephant gates already built in 
the same area. This forest has possibly 
one of the highest concentrations of 
applied technology to enable elephant 
movement and human development side 
by side.

The Mount Kenya Wildlife Conservancy 
(MKWC) has launched the 800-acre 
Mawingu Mountain Bongo Sanctuary. The 
sanctuary represents a key milestone 
in the breeding and rewilding process 
of the bongo antelope towards its 
reintroduction in indigenous forest 
habitat such as the Ragati, Eburu and 
Mau Forests.

As part of its forest restoration 
programme, Rhino Ark planted an 
additional 5,500 indigenous trees in 
Gathiuru Forest, in conjunction with 
Mount Kenya Conservation Forum, KFS 
and Gathiuru Forest Association.

Aberdares ecosystem
Protecting the precious but fragile 
ecosystem of the Aberdares needs 
constant fence maintenance to 
deter poachers, illegal loggers, 
charcoal burners and minimise forest 
encroachment, and also serves the 
key function of protecting forest-
adjacent communities from marauding 
wildlife. Rhino Ark continued financing 
the maintenance of the 400-km-long 
Aberdare fence, as a priority area. 

To this end, Rhino Ark signed an 
agreement with the IUCN under the 
EU - funded BIOPAMA Rapid Response 
Grant, to help maintain the Aberdare 
Electric Fence and the organisation of 
the Aberdare Fence Relay Run.

Rhino Ark secured a third grant from 
Tusk Trust in support of community 
scout operations as part of the Aberdare 
Joint Surveillance Unit (AJSU). Fully 
trained and equipped, AJSU carries 
out many tasks; including, forest 
patrols, detection of illegal activities, 
arrests, destruction of charcoal kilns 
and marijuana crops, and removal of 
snares and traps. AJSU also conducts 
regular assessment of the status of the 
400-kilometre-long fence around the 

Aberdare ecosystem.

Rhino Ark, in partnership with Challenge 
Aid, a UK-based charitable trust - 
donated textbooks and feminine 
hygiene products to schools adjacent 
to the Aberdare Electric Fence. The 
donations are part of an ongoing project 
implemented by both partners under the 
banner of ‘School of Hope’.

Wildfires have been a major concern 
in the Northern Aberdares. During one 
period of wildfires, at least 700 hectares 
alone of moorlands vegetation burned 
within the Aberdare National Park and 
adjacent Forest Reserve. The recent 
investment in capacity building with 
firefighters in terms of equipment and 
training within Rhino Ark, Mount Kenya 
Trust, KFS and KWS - has greatly assisted 
in tackling these fires.

Bongo Surveillance Project (BSP) 
Rhino Ark remains a key partner and 
supporter of the Bongo Surveillance 
Project, raising the bulk project funding 
and seconding a conservation education 
officer to the initiative.

During the course of the reporting year 
USD 47,000 was received from the Rare 
Species Conservatory Foundation. These 
funds have been earmarked for the 
collection of vital information about the 
Bongo, security patrols, the removal of 
snares and spear traps, as well as for the 
dynamic Bongo wildlife school outreach 
programmes under BSP.

A Thousand Thank-yous
We wish to extend our sincere thanks to 
each and every one of our supporters, 
partners and friends, whose dedication 
and commitment has been vital to our 
continued success in the conservation of 
Kenya’s water towers.

Rhino Ark received KES 5 million 
from His Excellency, Uhuru Kenyatta, 
President of the Republic of Kenya. I 
thank him for his generous support to 
our vital conservation work for Kenya’s 
water towers.

I wish to thank the Rhino Charge 
Committee and all the volunteers for all 
their hard work and dedication.

I would also like to extend our deep 
gratitude to everyone at Rhino Ark and 
to our Board of Directors, who continue 
to provide essential day-to-day and 
strategic operational and executive 
support which drives our organisation 
forwards.
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NEWS

RHINO ARK KENYA & USA - NEW BOARD MEMBERS

MARIAM ABDULLAHI

CRISTA CULLEN

PATRICK AVERY

Mariam Abdullahi is Google’s Director of the 
Android Platform Partnerships for Africa. 
She has previously worked for other top 
tier companies such as Microsoft and SAP, 
and brings a wealth of knowledge from the 
technology sector to the Board. She studied 
at Brunel University, London.

Crista Cullen runs a fund which is aimed at 
tourism related ventures. She has a strong 
background in conservation, and holds a 
Master’s Degree in Conservation and World 
Heritage (University College, Dublin). She 
has a long history with Rhino Ark as a Rhino 
Charge competitor.

Patrick Avery is a multi-skilled individual. He 
is a medical doctor currently working with 
the British Army Training Unit Kenya, and is a 
qualified Professional Safari Guide with a great 
passion for wildlife. He is also a seasoned 
member of a multiple-winning Rhino Charge 
team.  Patrick holds a post-graduate medical 
degree from the University of Edinburgh as well as a Diploma in 
Tropical Medicine from the University of Liverpool.

These three inviduals are skilled, passionate professionals with a 
broad world view. Their appointment aligns with Rhino Ark’s strategy 
to inject innovative ideas, dynamism and support to the management 
as we expand the scope of our conservation activities across multiple 
landscapes.

Rhino Ark Kenya Charitable Trust is pleased to announce the 
appointment of three new Board members:

DR. PAUL REILLO
Dr. Paul Reillo is the Founder and Chairman of 
the Rare Species Conservatory Foundation, 
and is well known within US conservation 
circles. He has collaborated closely with 
various Kenyan conservation organisations, 
including Rhino Ark, to support the protection 
of endangered species such as the Mountain 
Bongo antelope. Paul has authored many publications over the 
past 40 years. Paul holds a degree in Environmental Engineering 
from Johns Hopkins University and a PhD in Marine - Estuarine 
Environmental Sciences from the University of Maryland.

Mark Somen is a professional hotelier 
who was born and raised in Kenya and 
moved to the USA in 1989.  He has worked 
in hotels and private members’ clubs his 
whole professional life including running 
Soho House New York and the Tribe Hotel in 
Nairobi.  Mark has participated in the Rhino 
Charge on a number of occasions. He has been involved in a number 
of charitable organisations including Film Aid and is a Director of 
Masai Wilderness Conservation Trust. He holds a degree in Hotel 
Management from University of Surrey.

Rhino Ark USA, our sister organisation, has expanded its Board with 
the addition of two new trustees: 

MARK SOMEN

The expanded RA USA Board aims to accelerate efforts to pitch the 
Rhino Ark / Rhino Charge story in the USA in order to support and 
enhance fundraising for Rhino Ark Kenya.

Rhino Ark Kenya is implementing several important conservation 
programmes, and we have a number of initiatives to raise further 
funds to support our work.

DARWIN GRANT ANNOUNCEMENT
We are pleased to 
announce that Rhino Ark 
has received a grant of KES 
48M (£379,319) from The 
Darwin Initiative.

The grant allocation runs 
from 2022 to 2025, with 

Rhino Ark aiming to effect lasting change 
in two forest ecosystems by addressing 
habitat degradation, biodiversity decline, 
engaging communities in conservation, and 

economically empowering them through 
sustainable livelihoods.

In the Aberdares, Rhino Ark will focus on;

•	 Resolving illegal logging in the Aberdare 
ecosystem through forest restoration

•	 Building a 10 kilometre electrified fence

•	 Supporting community guides to 
establish a lucrative ecotourism circuit

In the South Western Mau ecosystem, Rhino 
Ark will focus on;

•	 Community-based forest surveillance, 
commercial beekeeping and forest 
restoration programmes

•	 Commercial beekeeping

•	 Forest restoration programme

The Darwin Initiative is a UK government 
grants scheme that helps to protect 
biodiversity and the natural environment 
through locally based projects, worldwide.
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Tributes
JONATHAN HAVELOCK
The late Jonny Havelock was a Trustee in the Board of Rhino Ark from 2000 to 2016, 
and was also a Rhino Charger from 1991 to 2010, with his team raising over KES 12M 
for Rhino Ark’s conservation work.

Retired Judge Jonathan Havelock will also be remembered for his dedication to the 
Kenyan justice system.

On behalf of the entire team at Rhino Ark, we send our deepest sympathies to 
Jonny’s close friends and family.

WILLIAM ‘’BILL’’ JORDAN
William Johnstone “Bill” Jordan was a true conservation champion. Bill’s passion in life 
was wildlife. He was highly respected internationally for his ongoing achievements 
and dedication in his work to oppose and alleviate all forms of wildlife cruelty.

His concern for wild animals was not confined to the U.K. As founder of the charity 
Care for the Wild, he had made the conservation and welfare of wildlife abroad a 
priority, particularly in Africa and Asia.

Bill played a key role at Rhino Ark’s inception; raising funds to start building the 
fence around the Aberdares many years ago.

We join the family in mourning this truly amazing conservation champion.

FEEDBACK AND TESTIMONIALS

Charles Gichuhi, Mt Kenya resident, Sagana village.

“When I saw the elephant on my farm, I attempted to make a run for it, but unfortunately, it caught up 
with me and, it drove one of its tusks into the lower part of my right leg throwing me up into the air. Then 
the jumbo used its trunk to toss me metres away from where it was, and the impact shattered two of my 
ribs causing many other bones in my body to break. I also lost a lot of blood in the process.”

Bakari Chongwa, Senior Assistant Director, Mountain Conservation Area. 

“Communities have been the greatest beneficiary of the Fence projects. The value of their farmlands has 
increased as compared to previous years where the value had plummeted due to frequent destruction 
of crops by marauding elephants. Not only do the people surrounding the ecosystem benefit from the 
forest and its resources, but you realise that people in Nairobi County and as far as the Coast region are 
also benefitting directly from water and other services from the ecosystem.”

Paul Muthee, Chief Mbiriri-Nyeri County.

“For decades, this area was uninhabitable; many people were killed and maimed by marauding elephants 
and hyenas. The livestock has not been spared either. The fence is a boon to us; as you can see; we have 
crops at our farms and are anticipating a bumper harvest.” 
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MAU EBURU
ECOSYSTEM

Community tracker removing a leg trap Snare KFS officer destroying a snare during a joint forest patrol 
in Eburu Forest

FOREST PATROLS
Forest patrols are conducted regularly by the Rhino Ark community 
tracker teams who work closely with the Kenya Forest Service and 
Kenya Wildlife Service in Eburu Forest to keep mountain forests 
clear of snares and poachers.

The primary purpose of these patrols in Kenya’s mountain 
ecosystems is to maintain the security of these protected 
areas, to act as a crime deterrent, and to provide a platform for 
government and community forest teams to work together.

WATER TROUGH SERVING WILDLIFE 
As part of securing the wildlife corridor between Eburu Forest and Lake Naivasha, 
a water point was established in the eastern part of Eburu Forest, near the two 
wildlife gates erected along the Eburu Forest perimeter electric fence. 

The purpose of the water point is to enable wildlife to live in the forest and 
consequently reduce wildlife pressure on the lakeshores and the riparian ranches.

The water point, fed by a steam jet, has been designed to accommodate large 
mammals, as well as small animals and birds.

Buffalo in the Eburu Forest wildlife corridor Eburu Forest wildlife corridor water trough

FENCE INSPECTION AND 
MAINTENANCE
In November, the Eburu Forest Fence Technical 
Committee team inspected the fence at Mukuru 
Wa Nyatoru in Kahuho zone. Fence inspection 
is a critical part of maintenance as it helps with 
the prevention of any unwanted objects coming 
into contact with the fence. Using voltage 
meters ensures that the voltage in the wires is 
to standard.

Fence meeting at Eburu Forest
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Rhino Ark Executive Director making a presentation during  
Eburu Forest work plan workshop in Nakuru county

Eburu Forest work plan workshop at KFS offices in Nakuru county

EBURU FOREST MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
A 3-day plenary workshop on the Eburu 
Forest took place in October 2022 at 
the Kenya Forest Service (KFS) offices 
in Nakuru. Community, government, 
non-governmental organisations (NGO), 

and private stakeholders came together to 
discuss persistent challenges for the isolated 
ecosystem. Fruitful discussions on issues 
across the three days led the 40 participants 
to a constructive action plan going forward. 

Destruction of forest ecosystems causes 
11% of global greenhouse gas emissions 
since trees store carbon which is 
released when they are cleared or burnt.

EBURU FENCE BENEFITTING FARMERS

Avocado fruit flowering Eburu Forest fence-line at Fire Tower

In Eburu Forest, farmers with land at the 
forest edge could not farm their land, 
some opting instead to lease land further 
away due to the heavy losses caused by 
wildlife. After completion of the 43.3km 
Eburu fence, this situation has changed 
and land values for forest adjacent farms 
have dramatically increased, in some 
cases by over 600%.

These farmers are now assured of 
their harvests and can plan and invest 

appropriately. This has directly translated 
into increasing economic potential, 
helping farmers to earn more from their 
farms. The collaborative multi-stakeholder 
frameworks established by Rhino Ark to 
maintain fences also double up as fora 
to network communities with a pool of 
experts and technical resources that 
support their livelihood programmes.

These fora have enabled local 
communities build a rapport with 

resourceful partners. They have facilitated 
support for community water projects, 
on-farm training and capacity building in 
activities as diverse as establishing biogas 
systems, fruit farming, ecotourism and bio 
enterprise, among others. This network 
is helping communities diversify their 
income bases and utilise their farms more 
effectively.

EBURU FOREST NATURAL HONEY COOPERATIVE BRANDING
We are proud to present the new Eburu Natural 
Forest Honey Cooperative branding. The overall 
objective of the cooperative is to:

•	 Build the capacity of the cooperative members 
in all aspects of the apiculture value chain;

•	 Support the development and access to 
relevant infrastructure;

•	 Build a viable business model that can be 
maintained over time;

•	 Improve market access for bee products.

Eburu farmer attending to his fruits
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TRAP CAMERAS OF IMPORTANCE IN EBURU
As human threats continue to impact 
natural habitats, there is an increasing 
need to regularly monitor the trends in 
large vertebrate populations. Conservation 
efforts must be directed appropriately, but 
field work necessary for data collection 
is often limited by time and availability of 
people.

Camera traps are used as an efficient 
method to ensure continuous sampling 
and to work in difficult-to-access areas. 
The camera trap has revolutionised 
wildlife research and conservation, 
enabling scientists to collect photographic 
evidence of rarely seen and often globally 
endangered species, with little expense, 
relative ease, and minimal disturbance to 
wildlife. 

The Rhino Ark / Calgary Zoo Mountain 
Forest Conservation Partnership uses 
remote-sensing camera traps to non-
invasively study wildlife presence and 
prevalence across the ecosystem.

African Leopard

DuikerMountain Bongo

Steve Alderson training Eburu Forest 
Firefighting Team at Elsamere Training Center

Eburu Forest Fire Brigade group photo

Equipped Eburu community firefighting brigade

FOREST FIREFIGHTING TRAINING IN NAIVASHA
In October 2022, Rhino Ark commenced a 5-day forest fire fighting training programme 
for our 22 member Community Fire Brigade at Eburu Forest. The trainees learned 
about how to fight forest fires in both classroom and practical sessions, led by Steve 
Alderson of Working On Fire, South Africa, translated by Joseph Muchenduh of 
Eburru Centre, just outside of Eburu Forest. On the final day of the 5-day programme, 
participants were given the ultimate test - to work in teams to extinguish large fires set 
up deliberately for the training activity.

We have also procured high quality equipment for our team to use in training and to 
combat forest fires. On average, Kenya experiences 78 forest fires annually. Of these 
fires, 40% are classified as arson, 20% are caused by negligence and carelessness, 
and 40% are due to unknown causes. 

A special thank you to “Working On Fire” for the training expertise, and to Tusk Trust 
for the funding.

SUPPORT FOR 
COMMUNITY FOREST 
ASSOCIATIONS
Rhino Ark supports local communities 
to participate in protected area 
conservation and forest management 
through collabrative agreements 
with the Kenya Forest Service. In 
2022, Rhino Ark supported the Eburu 
Forest CFA with funds to conduct 
their AGM and to complete free and 
fair elections for executive positions. 
A local CFA receptionist has been 
employed to mange the office, and 
received computer skills training to 
adequately capture CFA meeting 
minutes and other CFA documents.

Witnesses watch ballot counting
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SOUTH WESTERN MAU

ECOSYSTEM
DARWIN INITIATIVE SUPPORTS FOREST REHABILITATION

Rhino Ark’s ongoing forest rehabilitation 
programme continues apace with the addition 
of a 30 hectare site at Korabariet. The site lies 
at the border of Kericho and Nakuru counties. 
The area experienced heavy degradation, 
illegal logging, and encroachment in the 
past. It is a long-term engagement that will 
see the organisation introduce conservation 
outreach programmes to sensitise forest-
adjacent communities on conservation 
issues. 

The rehabilitation of the Korabariet site is 
supported by Darwin Initiative following the 
recent donation to the organisation to carry 
out its conservation projects. The vulnerable 

wetlands are critical to the area as they 
contribute to provide the upper catchment 
of the Sondu Miriu River system.

The South Western Mau forest impacts several 
rivers in Kenya including the Seretyot River, 
which forms part of the upper catchment of 
the Sondu Miriu River system. 

The rehabilitation and planting of 33,000 
trees commenced on 4 November 2022 
with the key participation of sixty students 
from both Korabariet primary and secondary 
schools, the CFA, local government 
administration, tea zone officials, Ministry of 
Health represented by Korabariet dispensary, 

the Kenya Police Service led by OCS in 
charge, faith-based organisations, South 
Western Mau Conservation Champions, 
Kenya Forest Service and Rhino Ark Kenya 
Charitable Trust.

Thanks to the Darwin Initiative for supporting 
the rehabilitation work at Korabariet. The 
Darwin Initiative is a UK government grants 
scheme that helps to protect biodiversity 
and the natural environment through locally 
based projects worldwide. Its support will 
span a critical 3-year period necessary to 
nurture the seedlings, to survive.

Rhino Ark’s Eric Kihiu watering a seedling Seedlings supplied by communityPupils from Korabariet School

The wetlands of 
South Western Mau 
are beautiful but 
vulnerable areas much 
in need of protection. 

The Rhino Ark forest 
rehabilitation activities 
ensure that vulnerable 
water sources are 
protected. This site in 
South Western Mau is 
an example of an area 
that will benefit from 
this effort.

VULNERABLE WETLANDS OF SOUTH WESTERN MAU

Deforested land in South Western Mau Drained wetland in South Western Mau



RANGERS GEAR PROCURED
With funding support from Save The Rhinos and ForRangers, Rhino 
Ark has procured forest hiking gear and camping equipment for 
15 rangers in the South-Western Mau Forest Reserve.

The gear and equipment will enable rangers from the Kenya 
Forest Service and Kenya Wildlife Service to carry out extended, 
multi-day security patrols deep inside the forest. The patrols aim 
to address illegal human activities detected through the aerial 
surveillance programme spearheaded by Rhino Ark.

The gear and equipment provided includes jungle boots, gum 
boots, raincoats, waterproof gloves, backpacks, sleeping bags, 
torches, first-aid kits, tents and portable stoves. These items, 
suitable for the cold and wet forest habitat, will enable the ranger 
teams to safely venture deep into the forest as required.

The items will greatly assist in wildlife and forest protection work 
by the security teams.

Rhino Ark’s Eric Kihiu handing over askari equipment to 
Ndoinet forest station manager

Rhino Ark’s Eric Kihiu handing over askari equipment to 
KWS officer in Kericho

Newly procured askari equipment handed over to help in  
forest foot patrols in South Western Mau

PLATINUM CREDIT PARTNERING WITH RHINO ARK TO REHABILITATE 
SOUTH WESTERN MAU

Platinum Credit Ltd. has partnered 
with Rhino Ark Kenya to support the 
rehabilitation of the South Western 
Mau Forest. They have undertaken to 
rehabilitate 40 hectares of indigenous 
forest at Tirigoi ridge, which is part of 
Ndoinet Forest Station.

This follows the recent donation of KES 
5.5 Million (USD 50,000) towards the same 
project from Platcorp Foundation. 

South Western Mau forest impacts 
several rivers in Kenya including the Mara 

ecosystem, which forms part of the upper 
catchment of the Mara River system. 
Tirigoi suffered heavy forest degradation 
up to 2009 due to encroachment. The 
once prime indigenous forest had been 
decimated and turned into farmlands and 
homes. 

On 22 June 2022, the journey towards 
the rehabilitation of Tirigoi commenced 
with the planting of 44,000 seedlings. 
Key stakeholders participated including 
local community representatives, CBO 

members, CFA members, Kenya Police 
service, faith based organisations, 
Conservation Champions, local 
government administration from 5 zones, 
Kenya Forest Service and Rhino Ark. 

Many thanks to Platcorp Foundation, 
a subsidiary of the Platcorp Holdings 
Company - for supporting the rehabilitation 
work at Tirigoi. Platinum Credit’s support 
will span a critical 3-year period necessary 
to nurture the seedlings.

Senior stakeholder participating in forest rehabilitation 
at Tirigoi in South Werstern Mau forest

Local youth participating in forest rehabilitation  
at Tirigoi ridge

Rhino Ark’s PR officer Kate Mwangi joins KFS Ndoinet 
station manager in planting a tree
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MT. KENYA

ECOSYSTEM

Caption

ENDANGERED SPECIES PROTECTION

Mountain Bongo Expert Advisory Committee presentation

Rhino Ark is proud to announce that the Mountain Bongo Expert 
Advisory Committee held its inaugural meeting in October 2022.

The partnership brings together the Bongo Surveillance Project, 
Mount Kenya Trust, Ragati River Management, The Calgary Zoo, 
and Rhino Ark. A team of expert national and international advisors 
has been assembled to provide techincal advice on veterinary, re-
introduction, and ungulate translocation issues.

TWO NEW ELEPHANT GRIDS 
CONSTRUCTED IN UPPER IMENTI
With support from the International Fund for Agricultural 
Development (IFAD) and the Kenya Wildlife Service (KWS), two 
new elephant grids are being constructed in the Upper Imenti 
Forest. These add to the two elephants grids just completed 
by Rhino Ark in the Lower Imenti Forest with support from the 
Wildlife Conservation Society and the Elephant Cooperation.

In total, six elephant grids are planned to be built in the Imenti 
Forest to prevent elephants from exiting the fenced forest 
through the roads that cross the fence. 

With two one-way automatic elephant gates, three elephant 
underpasses, six elephant grids and 54 kilometres of double 
fences, the Imenti Forest will have the largest concentration of 
technologies in Kenya aimed at enabling elephants movement 
while safeguarding the wellbeing of the forest-adjacent 
communities.

Elephannt grid under construction in Upper Imenti

Mt. Kenya Fence Technical Team inspecting  
construction of elephants grids in Upper Imenti forest

BONGO REINTRODUCTION PROGRAMME
Rhino Ark is conducting research on the critically endangered Mountain Bongo in the 
south-western part of Mt. Kenya in Nyeri County to ascertain their remnant population and 
also determine other feasible measures to reverse the decline.

In partnership with The Calgary Zoo and other conservation organisations, we are working 
together with forest-edge communities to gather this data.

In Kenya, there are estimated to be fewer than 80 Mountain Bongo living in the wild, while 
another 70 are being bred in captivity at the Mt. Kenya Wildlife Conservancy in Nanyuki. Mountain Bongo

Mountain Bongo Expert Advisory Committee meeting in Mt Kenya
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KENYA PIPELINE COMPANY VISITS MT KENYA FENCE LINE
In September 2022, Rhino Ark hosted a Monitoring and Evaluation 
team from Kenya Pipeline Company (KPC) led by Bernice 
Lemedeket, The Foundation Manager. The Team visited the 60km 
Mt. Kenya solar electric fence that was launched in November 
2021 in Nyeri County, Kabaru Forest Station.

In support of the same project, KPC disbursed KES 20 million 
to help in the fence project that protects one of Kenya’s largest 
water towers. KPC’s mandate is to provide efficient and effective 
means of transporting petroleum products from Mombasa to 
the hinterland. As such, giving back to the environment and 
communities is a vitally important part of their work.

Monitoring and Evaluation (M&E) is a continuous management 
function to assess project/programme sustainability used by 
our partners to check the progress made in achieving expected 
results and to highlight whether there are any unintended 
consequences of the project and its activities.

During the visit, KPC planted a commemoration post, took part in 
direct fence construction, and interacted with victims of human-
wildlife conflict. 

Mt. Kenya solar powered fence project is a water tower and 
biodiversity conservation initiative that is being implemented 
within the framework of a public-private partnership between 
Rhino Ark Kenya Charitable Trust and its key partners. 

So far, 240 kilometres of fence have been built with support from 
various stakeholders, including; Upper Tana Natural Resources 
Management Project, Kenya Wildlife Service, Kenya Forest 
Service, and Mount Kenya Trust.

Once complete, the entire game-proof fence will be 450 kilometres 
long becoming the longest conservation fence in Africa.

Fence attendant straining a tight-lock wire mesh Kenya Pipeline Company Foundation Manager Bernice Lemedeket constructing a fence 
section during their visit to conduct monitoring and evaluation in Mt. Kenya

EQUIPPING CHEHE COMMUNITY FOREST ASSOCIATION (CFA) AND 
COMMUNITY SCOUTS WITH UNIFORMS
Chehe Community Forest 
Association (CFA) members 
and community scouts have 
received field equipment 
including wellington boots 
and raincoats from the Rhino 
Ark/Calgary Zoo Mountain 
Forest Partnership.

With the new all-weather 
gear, the teams can now 
focus on collecting ecological 
data, conduct anti-poaching 
patrols, and most importantly, 
help generate and distribute 
environmental information 
to enhance community 
participation in biodiversity 
protection, without having to 
worry about the weather.

Chehe Forest scouts quipped with new uniforms Wellington boots
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BONGO COMMUNITY INFORMATION-SHARING BARAZAS
Across 2022, communities adjacent 
to the Ragati and Chehe Forests, on 
Mt. Kenya, were invited to participate 
in community meetings to learn more 
about our research and practical 
actions towards the recovery of the 

Rhino Ark field officer presides over Mountain Bongo consultative meeting  
at Ragati Forest, Mt Kenya

Mountain Bongo consultative meeting at Ragati Forest, Mt Kenya

MT KENYA FENCE UPDATE
The Mount Kenya Fence Technical 
Committee (FTC) meets regularly to 
inspect completed fence sections and 
provide technical advice. A total of 
26km of the fence out of 60km has been 
completed in Phase 5; stretching from 
River Sagana to River Tigithi - along the 

forest reserve/community boundary, of 
the Mt Kenya Fence.

The Fence will secure Thego Forest 
famously referenced as the maternity for 
Mt. Kenya elephants. Access routes have 
also been provided for the community to 

continue enjoying forest user rights. 

The FTC brings together Rhino Ark, Kenya 
Wildlife Service, Kenya Forest Service, the 
Upper Tana Catchment Natural Resources 
Management Project, and Community 
Forest Association members.

60A section of the 60km Mt Kenya fence  
under construction

Mt. Kenya Fence Technical Committee meeting  
at Kabaru Forest station

Mt. Kenya Fence Technical Committee  
inspecting the fence

FIVE WILDLIFE CLUBS ESTABLISHED IN THE 
MT. KENYA ECOSYSTEM
Rhino Ark Wildlife Club registration took place in the Ragati - Chehe Forest areas on Mt 
Kenya. The exercise registered 60 children per school, starting with 5 schools - one in 
each administrative location, with plans to grow the programme in 2023 and beyond.

The goals of establishing wildlife clubs in schools include spreading knowledge and 
interest among Kenya’s youth about wildlife and the environment, creating awareness 
about diverse values of wildlife, and developing understanding of the need for 
wildlife conservation. A further 10 schools have been identified as candidates for the 
programme in 2023.

Wildlife Club pupils reading a conservation poster

critically endangered mountain bongo 
in Mt. Kenya forests. 

Beyond our community employment 
and capacity building efforts with 
community forest assocations (CFAs), 

these community ‘barazas’ welcome 
and engage all community members 
into the conversation, providing 
opportunities for deeper understanding 
and engagement with our programmes 
related to biodiversity conservation. 
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ECOSYSTEM

New Fence overalls purchased under BIOPAMA funding

Adam Mwangi, Mt. Kenya/Aberdares Fence and 
Community Manager handing over fence scout uniforms 

purchased under BIOPAMA funding to KWS officials

On the 26th of October, the Rhino Ark Fence 
and Community Manager handed over 
uniforms procured through the Biodiversity 
and Protected Areas Management 
(BIOPAMA) funding, to the Kenya Wildlife 
Service Assistant Director, Aberdare 
National Park, Mr. Joseph Dadacha at an 
event attended by KWS members of staff.

114 items of equipment including sweaters, 
raincoats, overalls and wellington boots 
were delivered.

“On behalf of KWS, I wish to thank the Rhino 
Ark and BIOPAMA for supplying our fence 
maintenance teams with uniforms including 
one hundred and fourteen raincoats, 
overall, sweaters and wellington boots.

This will go a long way in boosting the 
morale of our Aberdare Fence Maintenance 
teams. These teams work in some 
extremely remote areas characterised by 
cold and chilly weather conditions; thus, 
these working gears will enable our teams 
to continue working in such circumstances. 
We will witness a significant improvement 
on the maintenance of the Aberdare Fence,” 
said Mr. Dadacha.

NEW UNIFORMS 
ACQUIRED FOR FENCE 
SCOUTS

The 10th Annual Aberdare Fence Relay Run 
was flagged off on 24th August 2022, by 
Mr. Jimmy Nyamu, Executive Director at the 
Elephant Neighbors Centre in a colourful 
ceremony held at Fence Commissioning site 
in the Aberdare National Park.

This year’s event was supported by the 
European Union, the Organisation of African, 
Caribbean and Pacific States (ACP) through 
the BIOPAMA Programme under the theme, 
“Aberdare Ecosystem Our Livelihood.”

The Aberdare Fence Relay Run was 
conceived in anticipation of the completion 
of the 400km Aberdare Electric Fence. The 
purpose of the run is to have all the schools 
that neighbour the Aberdare Fence take 
part in a relay race around the Aberdare 
ecosystem.

Participating schools are selected through 
an environmental essay writing competition, 
organised jointly by Rhino Ark and Kenya 
Wildlife Service (KWS). Approximately 600 
children from 100 schools participate in the 
Run.

Each school in turn receives the Run Baton 
and runs several kilometres along a section 
of the Aberdare fence line fence to hand over 
the baton to the next participating school.

The Run aims to raise awareness among 
young people living around the Aberdare 
ecosystem of the importance of conserving 
this critical water tower, which provides 

most of the drinking water for Nairobi and 
population centres located around the 
Aberdare ecosystem.

Speaking during the flag off, Mr. Jimmy 
Nyamu said, “I recognise the importance 
of the Aberdare ecosystem as a Water 
Tower and the need to protect it. Protecting 
the ecosystem is part of Climate Change 
mitigation. I am glad that the younger 
generation is involved in conservation work, 
thanks to Rhino Ark. It will help sensitise the 
community on the critical needs to conserve 
the Aberdares.”

The Aberdare Fence Relay Run concluded 
on the 13th of October at a further event 
also presided by Mr. Jimmy Nyamu.

The event brought together primary schools 
drawn from the five counties that surround 
the Aberdare Ecosystem; Murangá, Nyeri, 
Nyandarua, Kiambu and Laikipia. The relay 
baton has travelled 400km covering the 
entire perimeter of the Aberdare Electric 
Fence.

It was also an opportunity to award winners 
in the Aberdare Fence Essay Competition 
2022 edition. They were awarded certificates 
and presented with gift vouchers. The Grand 
Prize went to Kahiga-ini Primary School for 
producing the “Best Overall Winner” in the 
pupils category, with a fully sponsored trip 
to the Aberdare National Park courtesy of 
BIOPAMA, Rhino Ark and the Kenya Wildlife 
Service.

ABERDARE FENCE RELAY RUN A SUCCESS

Mr. Jimmy Nyamu, Executive Director at Elephant Neighbors 
Center flagging off 2022 Aberdare Fence Relay Run Aberdare Fence Relay Run certificates

10KM SECTION FENCING
The Aberdare fence construction stopped at 
the cliff section that stretches from Gitobu in 
Shamata to Rayetta in Wanjohi, leaving a gap 
of 10km unfenced. 

The cliff has been effective in containing 
wildlife within the protected area, but 
recently, illegal cedar loggers have found a 

corridor to illegally extract timber and burn 
charcoal, endangering remnants of cedar 
trees within River Malewa catchment.

The new project under the Darwin Initiative 
will help build 10km of fence to close the 
existing gap.
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The Aberdare Joint Surveillance Unit (AJSU) is a partnership 
between Rhino Ark and the Kenya Wildlife Service. The AJSU, 
which was founded in 2010, is a novel concept where the local 
community is more actively involved in conservation efforts. The 
Unit is tasked with:

•	 Patrolling the forest and the 400km fence;

•	 Curbing illegal activities that threaten forest integrity;

•	 De-snaring traps set by poachers;

•	 Monitoring tree degeneration;

•	 Involving neighbouring communities in conservation work.

Aberdare Joint Surveillance Unit

ABERDARE JOINT SURVEILLANCE 
UNIT MANDATE

Rhino Charge Team 19 (Bushbabes), led by their Captain Petra 
Somen and a team from WhiteCap visited the Aberdare fence line. 
The aim of the visit was to assess the status of the solar power 
system adopted by Rhino Ark in mitigating human-wildlife conflict.

With funding support from WhiteCap through Car 19, Rhino Ark 
has been able to undertake some of its programmes in the water 
towers where it operates. Cumulatively, Rhino Ark has received 
slightly over KES 2 million from WhiteCap that has been channelled 
to conservation work.

Rhino Ark conservation projects funding is principally financed 
by the generosity of our donors, partners and sponsors. Through 
their support, we are able to pursue our core mission in assisting 
the Government of Kenya in conserving Kenya’s Water Towers 
through the development and transparent implementation of 
effective, result-oriented programmes that involve and support 
the adjacent local communities, within a public-private partnership 
framework.

Rhino Ark is immensely grateful to the individuals and organisations 
who share our vision, and who donate their time, resources and 
funds to help translate our vision into a reality.

WHITECAP, RHINO CHARGE CAR 19 
VISIT ABERDARE FENCE PROJECT

Adam Mwangi, Petra Somen and a team from WhiteCap plant a commemoration tree

WhiteCap CSR Team visit Aberdares Fence

Adam Mwangi orienting WhiteCap and Rhino Charge Car 19 members  
on Aberdares Fence

Rhino Ark has undertaken the task of mapping a tree planting 
site that will be replanted under the Darwin Initiative. A total of 
20 hectares were mapped out at Sophia, Geta Forest Station, in 
Nyandarua County.

The Darwin Initiative is a UK government grants scheme that 
helps to protect biodiversity and the natural environment through 
locally based projects worldwide.

ABERDARES FOREST RESTORATION 
UNDER DARWIN INITIATIVE

Mapping of tree plating site at Sophia Forest station under Darwin Initiative



303030

K
A

K
A

M
EG

A
 F

O
R

ES
T 

N
EW

S

KAKAMEGA FOREST

ECOSYSTEM

KAKAMEGA FOREST FENCING PROJECT RECEIVES FURTHER FUNDING

FENCING KAKAMEGA 
FOREST
The campaign to begin fencing off Kakamega 
Forest has begun. The project aims to prevent 
human encroachment on the forest.

The National Environment Trust Fund (NetFund), 
United Nations Development Programme, 
Kenya Forest Service, Rhino Ark Kenya and the 
Kenya Wildlife Service are partnering with the 
Kakamega and Vihiga county governments to 
erect the fence.

The Environmental Social Impact Assessment 
(ESIA) report commissioned by Rhino Ark 
indicated that the forest is on the verge of 
extinction if human activities continue unabated, 
such as grazing livestock and logging.

The ESIA report stated that demand for land 
due to a growing population was a threat to the 
forest, and that a proportion of the forest had 
already been turned into farmland.

Funding has been secured from UNDP (KES 72 million) and NETFund (KES 10 million) in support of the fencing and conservation of 
Kakamega Forest. In addition, the County Governments of Kakamega and Vihiga reiterated their commitment of KES 100M and KES 30M 
respectively, towards the project.

This follows the undertaking of the Environmental and Social Impact Assessment study for the fencing of Kakamega Forest, financed by 
Rhino Ark. A NEMA licence was issued after the successful submission of the study report.

Rhino Ark and its partners met in Kisumu on 21 June 2022, to agree on the various phases of the project and the implementation 
modalities. They also met with the leadership teams of both Kakamega and Vihiga counties, including the County Commissioners.

KAKAMEGA FENCE PROJECT STAKEHOLDERS 
MEETING
Rhino Ark and its partners convened a 
workshop for leaders from communities 
bordering the Kakamega Forest, in 
Western Kenya. The workshop formed 
part of the electric fence construction 
preparatory process and was attended 
by more than 40 leaders of the area 
discussed key aspects of the fence, 
including:

•	 Alignment, design, construction 
and management of the project;

•	 Importance of community 
participation.

The workshop will be followed by 
community meetings in each of the 
locations where phase 1 of the fence 
will be sited.

Kakamega Forest fence project stakeholders meeting



FRIENDS OF RHINO ARK
ACT NOW AND HELP US TO CONTINUE OUR VITAL WORK

I/We: ..................................................................................................................................................

of........................................................................................................................................................

...........................................................................................................................................................

Please tick your selection and fill in where applicable:

We wish to receive ARKive, the bi-annual newsletter, and enclose a cheque/Postal Order for  
KES 1,000 or US$ 10.

We wish to make a donation in the form of cheque/Postal order for 2022 (KES/US$).

We wish to complete a Standing Order/Deed of Covenant - please send an application form.

THE RHINO ARK KENYA CHARITABLE TRUST 
KWS Headquarters,
P.O. Box 181 – 00517, Uhuru Gardens, Nairobi, Kenya 
Landlines: +254 (0) 20 213 6010/213 6011, 
Mobiles: +254 (0) 733 632 460, +254 (0) 724 604 233 
Email: info@rhinoark.or.ke
websites: www.rhinoark.org/www.rhinocharge.co.ke

Order your copy of:
•	 Environmental, social and economic assessment of the fencing of the 

Aberdare Conservation Area. Available for KES 3,000 only.

•	 Rhino Ark Profile. 

•	 2022 Spirit of the Charge film in DVD. Available for KES 1,000 only.

•	 Rhino Charge 2023 calendar. Available for KES 1,100 only.

•	 Mau Eburu Guidebook. Available for KES 1,500 only.

Act now!... 
help us to continue our work

Rhino Ark Kenya Charitable Trust
KWS Headquarters, Langata Road 
P.O. Box 181 Uhuru Gardens, 00517 Nairobi, Kenya
Tel: +254 (0)20 2136010, +254 (0)20 2136011
Mobiles: +254 (0)733-632460, +254 (0)724 604233
Email:	 info@rhinoark.or.ke
Website: www.rhinoark.org/www.rhinocharge.co.ke 

Rhino Ark (UK) Charity No. 1047083

Acorn Wood, Swan Lane,
Edenbridge, Kent TN8 6AH
Tel: +44 (780) 224 5865
Email:	 kit@rhinoark.org 

Website: www.rhinoark.org

Website Donations: justgiving.com/charity/rhinoark

Rhino Ark (US)

A registered US Charity with IRC 501 (c) 3 Status
Ms. Sheena Bliss
P.O. Box 46250 Madison, WI 53744-6250
Tel: +1 608-576-0571,  Fax: +1 608 4425 264
Email:	 sheenab230@gmail.com
Website: www.wildlifedefenseusa.org

Website Donations: 
Firstgiving.com/Rhino Ark Kenya Charitable Trust Inc.
Banking Details: US Bank, Gamon Place, Madison WI 53719

Please make cheques payable to:

Your donations of USD 200 or KES 20,000
will maintain of fence250 metres

#

PATRONS:

LORD ABERDARE DL. 

DR. DAVID WESTERN 

DR. SALLY KOSGEI

JONATHAN SCOTT

US TRUSTEES: 

SHEENA BLISS, GEORGE GRIFFIN, 

MARK SOMEN, PAUL REILLO

UK TRUSTEES: 

HELEN FEATHER, PATRICK ORR, KAMAL SHAH,

TOBY LATTA, IAN PURCELL, JOHN BOWDEN,

NICHOLAS KUHLE, SIR CHRISTOPHER KABERRY

KENYA DIRECTORS:

PETER KINYUA,
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BRIAN HAWORTH, MICHAEL TURNER,

ADIL KHAWAJA, JONATHAN SOMEN,

CRISTA CULLEN, PATRICK AVERY,

MARIAM ABDULLAHI

					   
THANK YOU!

Rhino Ark wishes to thank the following people and companies who have 
provided services or specific donations in cash or kind to Rhino Ark.
•	ChallengeAid - Support to the Schools of 

Hope (Aberdares)
•	KWS - Rhino Ark Offices
•	IDH-ISLA & Finlays - Support to the 

surveillance flights (South Western Mau)
•	Flamingo Horticulture Kenya Ltd - 

Supply of plastic posts
•	Wilder Institute / Calgary Zoo - Support 

to forest conservation / community 
livelihoods in Eburu Forest

•	Wilder Institute / Calgary Zoo - Support 
to forest conservation / community 
livelihoods in Ragati Forest, Mt.Kenya

•	Rare Species Conservatory Foundation 
- Support to the conservation of the 
mountain bongo

•	Elephant Cooperation – Construction of 
one wildlife underpass in Imenti Forest

•	Wildlife Conservation Society– 
Construction of one wildlife underpass in 
Imenti Forest

•	Eburru Rafiki – Community awareness 
raising and de-snaring operations in Eburu

•	AutoXpress - Provision of tyres for all 
Rhino Ark vehicles

•	MPESA Foundation - Support for the 
maintenance of Eburu Electric Fence 

•	Tusk Trust - support towards community 
engagement and firefighting preparedness 
in Eburu.

•	Tusk Trust - support towards Aberdare 
Joint Surveillance Unit.

•	Platinum Credit & Platcorp Foundation 
- support towards reforestation in South 
Western Mau

•	Upper Tana Natural Resources 
Management Project (IFAD-GoK) - 
support towards the fencing of Mt. Kenya

•	BIOPAMA - support towards the 
maintenance of the Aberdare fence

•	Darwin Initiative - support towards the 
conservation of the Aberdare and South 
Western Mau forests

•	Kenya Pipeline Company - support 
towards the fencing of Mt. Kenya

•	UNDP/Government of Japan - support 
towards the fencing of Kakamega Forest

•	ForRangers - support towards the 
purchase of rangers uniforms and 
equipment

•	Horne Family Foundation - support 
towards the conservation of the black rhino

mailto:info@rhinoark.or.ke
http://www.rhinoark.org
mailto:info@rhinoark.or.ke
http://www.rhinoark.org
http://www.rhinoark.org
http://justgiving.com/charity/rhinoark
mailto:sheenab230@gmail.com
http://www.wildlifedefenseusa.org
http://Firstgiving.com/Rhino
http://www.rhinoark.org
http://www.rhinocharge.co.ke
http://www.rhinocharge.co.ke
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SERVICE SPONSORS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
RHINO ARK WOULD LIKE TO EXPRESS ITS THANKS TO THE FOLLOWING FOR THEIR SUPPORT AS SERVICE SPONSORS: 

Pantone 032C Pantone 109C

Pantone Blue 072C Pantone 179C Pantone Cool Gray 7 C 

kenya

THANK YOU TO
• �e landowners of Mosiro Conservancy where the event took place. 

• Rhino Charge participants and the thousands of people and organisers who supported them. 

CHECKPOINT SPONSORS RHINO ARK WOULD LIKE TO EXPRESS THANKS TO THE FOLLOWING FOR THEIR SUPPORT AS CHECKPOINT SPONSORS: 

Pantone 032C Pantone 109C
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